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Richard I (1189-1199)

Penny, class 3, London, Steven, STIVENE · ON · LV, 
1.38g/7h (SCBI Mass 803, same obv. die; N 967; S 1347); 
together with a Henry II Tealby Penny, York, moneyer 
uncertain (S 1339) [2]. First good fine but off-centre, second
fair £80-100

1

John (1199-1216)

Penny, class 6b, Canterbury, Robert, ROBERT · ON · CAN, 
1.43g/12h (SCBI Mass 1767; N 975; S 1354); Henry III, 
Short Cross series, Penny, class 7b, London, Ledulf, LEDVLF
ON LVND, 1.52g/6h (SCBI Mass 2034ff; N 979; S 1356B); 
together with cut Halfpence (2), London and York [4]. First
weak in centres, second slightly double-struck, otherwise 
both nearly very fine, the moneyers scarce, others fine 

£80-100

2

Henry III (1216-1272)

Long Cross series, Pennies (4), all London, classes Vb, Henri;
Vc, Vf, both Nicole; Vg, Ricard (N 992-3, 996-7; S 1368-9, 
1372-3); together with a cut Halfpenny of London [5]. Fine 
to very fine £60-80

3

Edward I (1272-1307)

Penny, Canterbury, class 5a, 1.33g/9h (N 1028; S 1399); 
together with other Edwardian Pennies (10), various types 
and mints [11]. First good fine and scarce, others mostly fine
or better, but two damaged £80-100

4

Edward II (1307-1327)

Penny, Durham, class 15c, Bp Beaumont, 1.39g/11h (N 
1068; S 1463); together with other Edwardian Pennies (9), 
Halfpenny, various types and mints [11]. First good fine, 
others mostly fine or better, one pierced £80-100

5

Penny, Berwick, class V/IV mule, 1.25g/10h (N 1081/1080; S
1464/1415). Nearly very fine, scarce £40-50

6

Edward III (1327-1377)

Pre-Treaty period, series E, Halfgroat, York, trefoil on breast,
2.22g/7h (N 1166; S 1581); together with Groat, Halfgroat, 
Pennies (4), Halfpence (2), mostly London [9]. First fine or 
better and scarce, others mostly fine £80-100

7

Pre-Treaty period, series G, Halfgroat, London, annulet 
below bust, rev. saltire stop, 2.25g/1h (N 1203; S 1579); 
together with Groat, Halfgroat, Pennies (3), Halfpence (2), 
Farthing, mostly London [9]. First fine or better and scarce, 
others mostly fine £80-100

8

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Leaf-Pellet issue, Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. 
only, leaf on neck, fleur on breast, pellets by crown, rev. no
stops, 3.89g/2h (N 1505; S 1918). Obverse badly double-
struck, otherwise good very fine, attractively toned £90-120

9

Henry VII (1485-1509)

Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, London, mm. pansy, 
2.95g/1h, Halfgroat, class IIIc, Canterbury, mm. tun, 
1.39g/1h (N 1705c, 1712; S 2199, 2211); together with other
Halfgroats (2), Pennies (2), Halfpence (2) [8]. First two nearly
very fine, others mostly fine or better £150-200

10

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Posthumous coinage, Groat, York, bust 6, no mm, 1.84g/7h 
(N 1876; S 2409); together with Groat, Halfgroat, Pennies 
(2), Halfpence (2), all different [7]. First good fine or better 
for issue, others mostly better than fine £200-250

11

Edward VI (1547-1553)

Third period, Fine issue, Shillings (2), both mm. tun, 
5.67g/7h, 5.54g/1h (N 1937; S 2482); together with a base 
issue Shilling [3]. First two fine or better but one creased, 
last poor £90-120

12

Mary (1553-1554)

Groat, mm. pomegranate, 1.84g/3h (N 1960; S 2492); Philip
and Mary, Shilling, 1554, full titles and mark of value, 
5.32g/7h, Groat, mm. lis, 1.67g/8h (N 1967, 1973; S 2500, 
2508) [3]. First fine, others fair £90-120

13

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Second issue, Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, 
5.67g/9h; Fifth issue, Shillings (2), both mm. tun, bust 6B, 
5.95g/4h, 4.33g/8h (N 1985, 2014; S 2555, 2577) [3]. Fair 
to fine £40-60

14

Fifth issue, Sixpence, 1579, mm. Greek cross, bust 5A, 
3.13g/1h (N 1997; S 2572). A few surface marks, otherwise
about very fine £80-100

15

Provenance: First H.M. Lingford Collection, bt Baldwin April 1989

Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1583, mm. A, bust 5A, 2,79g/7h (N 
2015; S 2578A); together with other Sixpences (10), mostly 
different [11]. First fine or better, others fair to fine, one 
defaced £150-200

16

Provenance: First G. Slayter Collection, Spink Auction 140, 16 
November 1999, lot 493 (part) [from Seaby 1962], DNW Auction 
57, 19 March 2003, lot 602 (part)

Sixth issue, Halfpenny, mm. tun, 0.19g/1h, Seventh issue, 
Halfpenny, mm. 2, 0.28g/1h (N 2018; S 2581, 2588); 
together with Threepences (3), Halfgroats (3), 
Threehalfpence, Pennies (7), various dates and mintmarks 
[16]. First two good fine, others mostly fair to fine, a few 
better £150-180

17

James I (1603-1625)

First coinage, Halfgroat, mm. thistle, first bust, 0.97g/2h; 
Pennies (2), both mm. lis, second bust, 0.50g/5h, 0.40g/1h 
(N 2076-7; S 2649, 2650A); together with later Halfgroats 
(3), Pennies (2), all different [8]. Mostly better than fine, but
one pierced £120-150

18
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Second coinage, Shilling, mm. mullet, fifth bust, 5.98g/7h; 
Third coinage, Sixpence, 1623, mm. lis, sixth bust, 
2.61g/12h (N 2101, 2126; S 2656, 2670). Good fine or 
better, but first with some obverse scratches £120-150

19

Second coinage, Sixpence, 1605, mm. rose, third bust, 
2.61g/7h (N 2102; S 2657); together with Shillings (2, one 
Irish), Sixpences (2), various dates and mintmarks [5]. First 
better than fine, others fair to fine £70-90

20

Charles I (1625-1649)

Tower mint, Halfcrowns (2), Gp III, mm. (R), 14.34g/2h, mm.
eye, 14.98g/6h (N 2213; S 2778); together with Shillings (6),
various mintmarks [8]. Fair to fine, a few better £120-150

21

Tower mint, Sixpences (4), Halfgroats (2), Pennies (5), 
Halfpenny, all different; together with other silver coins (2) 
[14]. Mostly fair to fine £70-90

22

Farthings (4), Richmond type 2, mm. cross saltire, 0.82g/12h
(E 75a; BMC 156; S 3183), Maltravers type 2, mm. bell, 
0.61g/12h (E 131e; BMC 235; S 3198), Rose type 3, mm. 
mullet, 1.04g/12h (E 172a; BMC 314; S 3203), Rose type 4b,
mm. mullet, 0.98g/12h (E 202; BMC 345; S 3206); together
with other Farthings of James I and Charles I (5, including 
contemporary countrefeits) [9]. First four fine or better, 
others in varied state £50-70

23

Commonwealth (1649-1660)

Shilling, 1656, mm. sun on obv. only, no stop after 
ENGLAND, 5.49g/7h (ESC 995A; N 2724; S 3217). Some 
surface marks and scratches, otherwise nearly very fine, rare

£200-250

24

Halfgroat, 0.87g/9h, Pennies (2), 0.59g/4h, 0.40g/4h (N 2728
-9; S 3221-2) [3]. Fine, but second perforated £40-60

25

Charles II (1660-1685)

Crowns (4), 1662 (2, both edge undated, rose below bust), 
1663 edge XV, 1666 edge XVIII (ESC 15, 22, 32; S 3350, 
3354, 3355) [4]. Varied state, one 1662 removed from a 
brooch mount £150-200

26

Crowns (3), 1671, second bust, edge VICESIMO TERTIO; 
1676, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO; 1680, fourth bust, edge 
TRICESIMO SECVNDO (ESC 42, 51, 60; S 3357-9) [3]. Fair 

£100-150

27

Halfcrowns (2), 1670, edge VICESIMO SECVNDO, 1676, 
edge VICESIMO OCTAVO, retrograde 1; Shilling, 1676; 
Fourpence, Threepence, Twopence and Penny, all undated;
Threepences (2), 1676, 1684/3; Penny, 1674 (S 3365, 3367,
3376, 3383, 3385-7, 3389-90) [10]. Pennies very fine, 
others in varied state £120-150

28

James II (1685-1688)

Crown, 1687, edge TERTIO; Halfcrown, 1685, edge PRIMO;
Shilling, 1686; Fourpence, 1687/6; Twopence, 1686; Penny,
1687 (S 3407-8, 3410, 3414, 3416-17) [6]. Crown about 
fine, Twopence good very fine and toned, others in varied 
state, last pierced £200-250

29

William and Mary (1688-1694)

Halfcrowns (3), 1689 (2), caul and interior frosted and caul 
only frosted, both pearls, edges PRIMO (ESC 503, 505), 
1691, edge TERTIO; Fourpence, 1689, stop before G; 
Threepence, 1689, hyphen stops; Penny, 1690 (S 3434, 
3436, 3439, 3441, 3445) [6]. First fine, last very fine but 
obverse scratched, others in varied state, Fourpence pierced
and plugged £120-150

30

William III (1694-1702)

Crowns (2), both 1696, first bust and third bust, edges 
OCTAVO (ESC 87, 94; S 3470, 3472) [2]. First fine, second 
fair £80-100

31

Halfcrowns (8), 1696y, large shields, early harp (ESC 528), 
1696, 1696B, both small shields, all edges OCTAVO (ESC 
534, 535), 1697 (3), 1697N, 1697y, all edges NONO (ESC 
541, 550, 551; S 3475-6, 3486-7, 3491-2) [8]. Varied state, 
last removed from a brooch mount £100-150

32

Shillings (4), 1696, 1696E, 1697C third bust, 1698 third bust
variety (ESC 1078, 1084, 1104, 1112; S 3497, 3500, 3507, 
3511) [4]. Second fine and toned, others in varied state 

£80-100

33

Shilling, 1700, fifth bust (ESC 1121; S 3516). Good very fine,
toned £100-150

34

Sixpences (7), 1696, 1696E, 1696Y, all early harp, large 
crowns (ESC 1533, 1537, 1540), 1696 later harp, small 
crowns (ESC 1543), 1697, 1697B, 1697C, all first bust, small
crowns (ESC 1552, 1555, 1557); Fourpences (2), 1699, 
1702; Twopence, 1700 (S 3520, 3523, 3526, 3531-3, 3549,
3551A) [10]. First very fine and toned but haymarked, others
in varied state, the 1702 Fourpence bent and straightened 

£120-150

35

Anne (1702-1714)

Crown, 1707E, edge SEXTO; Halfcrowns (3), 1707 roses and
plumes, 1707E, both edges SEXTO, 1710 roses and plumes,
edge NONO (S 3582, 3600, 3605, 3607) [4]. Second fine 
and toned, others in varied state £150-200

36

Shillings (9), 1702 VIGO, 1705 plumes, 1708 second bust, 
roses and plumes (ESC 1146), 1708E, third bust, 1708E* 
Edinburgh bust, 1710 roses and plumes, 1711 (3, all fourth 
bust) (S 3585, 3588, 3612-15, 3618) [9]. Mostly fair, ESC 
1146 very rare £100-150

37

Sixpences (4), 1705 plumes (2, both ESC 1584), 1708, 
1708E*, Edinburgh bust (ESC 1593B); Fourpence, 1713; 
Threepences (3), 1704, 1706, 1713; Twopence, 1706; 
Penny, 1703/0 (S 3593-4, 3595C, 3596A, 3596B, 3597, 
3598, 3619, 3622) [10]. Varied state, 1706 Threepence 
pierced £80-100

38

George I (1714-1727)

Shillings (3), 1720, 1723 SS C (2, first and second bust); 
Sixpence, 1723 SS C; Twopence, 1727; Penny, 1727 (S 3646
-8, 3652, 3656-7) [6]. Last very fine and toned, others in 
varied state £70-90

39
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George II (1727-1760)

Halfcrown, 1745 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 605; S
3695). Very fine, toned £120-150

40

Halfcrown, 1746/5 LIMA; Shillings (9), 1727 roses and 
plumes, 1731 plumes, 1731 roses and plumes, 1737 roses 
and plumes, 1739 roses, 1745/3 roses, 1745 LIMA, 1750, 
1758 (S 3695A, 3697-9, 3701-4) [10]. Varied state £90-120

41

Sixpences (5), 1728 plumes, 1728 roses and plumes, 1743 
roses, 1745/3 roses, 1757; Fourpence, 1731; Twopences (2),
1740, 1746; Pennies (3), 1740, 1750 (2) (S 3706-7, 3709, 
3711-12, 3714A, 3715A) [11]. Second mediocre, others fine
and better, but third with name scratched on obverse, 
Fourpence pierced and plugged and 1740 Penny pierced 

£90-120

42

Sixpence, 1746 LIMA (ESC 1618; S 3710A). Light flan 
flecking, otherwise about extremely fine £90-120

43

George III (1760-1820)
Pre-1816 issues

Shillings (2), both 1787, with and without hearts; Sixpences 
(2), both 1787, with and without hearts; Fourpences (2), 
1780, 1800; Threepences (4), 1762, 1763, 1792, 1795; 
Twopences (2), 1776, 1800; Pennies (4), 1780, 1792, 1795,
1800 (S 3743, 3746, 3748-9, 3752-6, 3758-61) [16]. Mostly
very fine, but 1762 and 1792 Threepences and 1780 and 
1800 Pennies damaged £120-150

44

Penny, 1806; Halfpenny, 1799; Farthings (2), 1799, 1806 
(BMC 1248, 1279, 1342, 1397; S 3778-80, 3782) [4]. Good
very fine and better £80-100

45

Bank of England

MEXICO, Charles IIII, 8 Réales, 1794FM, Mexico City, obv. 
countermarked with head of George III in oval (ESC 129; S 
3765A). Two scratches on obverse, otherwise coin and 
countermark very fine £200-250

46

Dollar, 1804, types B/2, no stops in CHK (ESC 148; S 3768). 
Light scuff marks, otherwise very fine £150-200

47

Three Shillings, 1814; Eighteen Pence, 1813 (ESC 422, 976;
S 3770, 3772) [2]. First good very fine but bright from 
cleaning, second extremely fine with olive tone £90-120

48

New coinage

Crown, 1819, edge LIX (ESC 215; S 3787). Bright from 
cleaning and some associated surface marks, otherwise 
extremely fine £150-200

49

Crown, 1820, edge LX; Shillings (2), 1817, 1820; Sixpence,
1818; Threepences (2), 1818, 1820; Pennies (2), 1817, 1818
(S 3787, 3790-1, 3794, 3796) [8]. First fine but cleaned, 
1820 Threepence and 1817 Penny extremely fine, others 
generally very fine but last with some damage £120-150

50

George IV (1820-1830)

Crown, 1821, edge SECUNDO; Halfcrown, 1821; Shilling, 
1825 (ESC 1253); Sixpences (2), 1821, 1824; Threepence, 
1822; Twopence, 1824; Pennies (3), 1822, 1824, 1828 (S 
3805, 3807, 3811, 3813-14, 3818, 3820-1) [10]. Halfcrown
very fine and toned, Threepence, Twopence and 1822 and
1824 Pennies extremely fine, others fine and better 

£150-200

51

Shilling, 1826/2 (Davies 233; ESC 1257A; S 3812). Lion a 
trifle weak, otherwise very fine with old dark grey tone, 
extremely rare, the overdate clear £100-150

52

Maundy set, 1822 (ESC 2425; S 3816) [4]. Fourpence very 
fine, others extremely fine £90-120

53
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William IV (1830-1837)

Halfcrown, 1834, WW in block (ESC 660; S 3834A). Minor 
scuffing on obverse, about extremely fine, reverse extremely
fine and retaining some mint bloom, rare £400-500

54

Britannia Groat, 1836; Threepence, 1834; Three-Halfpence 
(2), 1834, 1835/4; Maundy Pennies (2), 1834, 1837 (S 3837
-9, 3844) [6]. First extremely fine, others fine and better 

£60-80

55

Victoria (1837-1901)

Crowns (7), 1845, edge VIII, star stops, 1887, 1889 (2), 
1890, 1895 edge LVIII, 1900 edge LXIV; Double-Florins (3),
1887 (2, Roman and Arabic numerals), 1888 (S 3882, 3921
-3, 3937) [10]. The 1887 Crown extremely fine with light 
olive tone, others in varied state, some cleaned £150-200

56

Halfcrowns (3), 1887 Jubilee (2, both Davies obv. 2), 1900 (S
3924, 3938) [3]. One 1887 very fine, others extremely fine 
but last scuffed in obverse fields £50-70

57

Florins (6), 1849 with initials, 1873 die 172, 1881 ‘xxri’, 
1887 Jubilee (2), 1900 (S 3890, 3893, 3900, 3925, 3939) 
[6]. One 1887 virtually as struck but obverse bagmarked, 
others in varied state £60-80

58

Shillings (4), 1838, 1846, 1865 die 81, 1873 die 2 (S 3902, 
3904-5, 3906A) [4]. Last two fine, others about extremely 
fine £80-100

59

Shillings (8), 1887 Jubilee (5, including Davies rev. B), 1887
Jubilee Proof, 1889 large head, 1901 (S 3926-7, 3940A) [8]. 
Two 1887 Shillings mint state, Proof toned but impaired, 
others mostly very fine or better £80-100

60

Sixpences (9), 1838, 1844 (ESC 1690A), 1866 die 34, 1885,
1887 Jubilee (3, one with value in wreath), 1896, 1901 (S 
3908-9, 3912, 3928-9, 3941) [9]. Fine to very fine, some 
better £70-90

61

Britannia Groats (5), 1838, 1841, 1843 (3) (ESC 1930, 1935,
1938; S 3913) [5]. The 1838 and one 1843 practically as 
struck, others very fine and better £100-150

62

Threepences (12), 1845, 1854, 1868, 1873, 1885, 1886, 
1887 Jubilee (4), 1900, 1901; Twopences (3), all 1838; 
Three-Halfpence (2), 1841, 1843 (S 3914, 3914A, 3914C, 
3914D, 3914E, 3915, 3931, 3942) [17]. Mostly very fine, 
one or two better £80-100

63

Maundy Fourpences (7), 1864, 1879, 1882, 1887, 1888, 
1891, 1900; Maundy Threepence, 1890; Maundy 
Twopences (4), 1887, 1892, 1894, 1899; Maundy Pennies 
(7), 1839, 1841, 1856, 1860, 1887, 1888, 1899 (S 3917, 
3920, 3933-6, 3944, 3946-7) [19]. The 1839 Penny fair, 
others mostly extremely fine, some toned £120-150

64

Maundy Fourpence, Twopence and Penny, 1885, together 
with currency Threepence; Maundy set, 1898 (S 3914D, 
3917, 3919-20, 3943); Edward VII, Maundy set, 1904 (S 
3985); Elizabeth II, Maundy set, 1976 (S 4211) [16]. Last 
brilliant, others extremely fine; with original dated cases for 
1885 and 1904 and two modern cases £250-300

65

Pennies (2), 1855 (BMC 1508), 1901; Farthings (2), 1849, 
1893; Half-Farthings (3), all 1844; Quarter-Farthings (2), 
1839, 1852 (S 3948, 3950-1, 3953, 3958, 3961) [9]. Very 
fine and better £50-70

66

Edward VII (1901-1910)

Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 361; S 3978). About extremely 
fine but has been cleaned £80-100

67

Proof Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 362; S 3979). Matt, 
extremely fine, toned £120-150

68

Halfcrown, 1910; Florin, 1902; Shillings (2), 1902, 1910; 
Sixpences (2), 1902 Proof, 1910 (S 3980-3) [6]. Extremely 
fine and better £200-250

69

Threepences (4), 1902 (2), 1903, 1908; Maundy Fourpences
(2), 1902, 1903; Maundy Twopences (4), 1902 (2), 1903, 
1906; Maundy Pennies (4), 1902, 1903, 1904, 1908; bronze
Pennies (2), 1902 (BMC 2206), 1910; Halfpence (2), 1906, 
1910; Farthing, 1902; Third-Farthing, 1902 (S 3984, 3986, 
3988-90, 3991, 3992-3) [20]. Very fine and better, bronze 
mostly with original colour £90-120

70

George V (1910-1936)

Crowns (3), all 1935, one a specimen; Halfcrowns (3), 1915,
1920, 1931; Florins (2), 1924, 1936; Shillings (2), 1916, 
1926 ME; Sixpence, 1914; Maundy Fourpences (2), 1921, 
1933; Maundy Threepence, 1929; Pennies (2), 1935, 1936;
Farthing, 1929 (S 4011, 4013-14, 4021A, 4022A, 4028, 
4033, 4037-8, 4044-5, 4048-9, 4055, 4061) [17]. Specimen
Crown brilliant and toned but no box, others generally 
extremely fine or better £120-150

71

Edward VIII (1936)

Medallic Crown-size issues (8), all 1936-7, including Hearn 
type 2, in silver (Bruce XM 2a), Pobjoy 1972, in silver (Bruce
XM 4), Lobel in cupro-nickel (Bruce XM 5a), INA issues, etc;
retro Threepences (2), both 1937, by Historic Coin Co (Bruce
X 115-16); other pieces of Edward VIII (5), including a copy
of a Penny, 1937; medallic first day cover, 1996 [Lot]. 
Mostly as struck £70-100

72

George VI (1936-1952)

Crowns (5), 1937, 1951 (4, in boxes); Halfcrowns (2), 1937,
1946; Florins (4), 1937, 1945, 1948, 1950; Shillings (3), 
1940S, 1944E, 1945S; Sixpence, 1937; silver Threepences 
(2), 1943, 1944; Maundy Fourpence, 1946; Maundy 
Threepence and Penny, both 1937; Maundy Twopence, 
1938; brass Threepence, 1937; Pennies (6), 1937 (3), 1940,
1949, 1951 (S 4078, 4080-5, 4087-90, 4102, 4107, 4112, 
4114, 4117) [28]. First about very fine, others about 
extremely fine and better £50-70
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Elizabeth II (1952-    )

Crowns (8), 1953 (5, including Davies obv. 2 [2]), 1960 (2, 
one from polished dies), 1965; Halfcrowns (5), 1953 (2), 
1961-2-6; Florins (3), 1953 (2), 1962; Shillings (5), 1953E (2),
1953S, 1962E, 1962S; Sixpences (2), both 1953; 
Threepences (2), both 1953; Pennies (4), all 1953; Halfpence
(2), both 1953; Farthing, 1953; 1953 plastic set; uncirculated
sets (2), 1965, 1967; Proof 50 Pence (5), 1972, 1973 (3, in 
boxes), 1989; 25 Pence (7), 1972 (2, one a Proof), 1977 (3, 
two Proofs), 1980, 1981; 10 Pence (3), 1968, 1972 Proof, 
1984; 5 Pence (3), 1971, 1983 Proof, 1989 Proof; Proof 2 
Pence, Penny and Halfpenny, all 1983; together with a 
quantity of modern mint sets, etc [Lot]. All mint state, some
mint-sealed £90-120

74

Britannia gold Ten Pounds, 1987 (S 4296); Britannia silver 
Two Pounds (11), 1998-2008 inclusive; Proof Britannia silver
One Pound, 1998; Proof Britannia silver 50 Pence, 1997 
[14]. Brilliant £150-200

75

Trials for the production of the bimetallic Two Pounds, 
1994, by R. Maklouf, a set of outer blank, inner blank, outer
band with raised edge inscription and complete trial piece 
with head left, rev. man-of-war, ROYAL MINT TRIAL above,
edge DECUS ET TUTAMEN ANNO REGNI XLIV (cf. DNW 
66, 419, and Tansley 432) [8]. As made; mint-sealed in 
descriptive wallet £80-100

76

Penny, 1971, in cupro-nickel, 3.55g/12h; together with other
modern decimal mis-strikes (5) [6]. Varied state £40-50

77

BRITISH PENNIES FROM THE COLLECTION OF 
ROBERT GRAY-THOMPSON

Victoria (1837-1901)

1880, dies Mk, no rock to left of lighthouse, 9.46g/12h 
(Gouby A; F 99 [dies 9+J]; Bamford 106; BMC 1717; S 
3954). Light surface and handling mark on obverse, 
otherwise extremely fine with considerable original colour, 
proof-like obverse fields £150-200

78

1880, dies Mn, rocks to left of lighthouse, 9.39g/12h (Gouby
B; F 101 [dies 9+L]; Bamford 107; BMC 1719; S 3954). 
Extremely fine, a hint of original colour £60-80

79

1882H, dies Rr, H un-barred, 9.48g/12h (Gouby N; F 115 
[dies 12+N]; Bamford 119; BMC 1729; S 3955). Extremely 
fine, faded original colour £50-70

80

1883 (2), dies Pr, R and I of BRITT not joined, 9.47g/12h 
(Gouby A; F 116 [dies 11+N]; Bamford 121; BMC 1730; S 
3954); dies Rr, R and I of BRITT joined, 9.33g/12h (Gouby B;
F 118 [dies 12+N]; Bamford 122; BMC 1732; S 3954) [2]. 
Extremely fine with a hint of original colour £100-150

81

1884, dies Rr, 9.64g/12h (Gouby A; F 119; Bamford 123; 
BMC 1733; S 3954). Spot on Britannia’s drapery, otherwise
virtually as struck, full original colour £90-120

82

1885, dies Rr, 8.90g/12h (Gouby A; F 121; Bamford 124; 
BMC 1735; S 3954). Extremely fine £50-70

83

1886, dies Rr, 9.46g/12h (Gouby A; F 123; Bamford 125; 
BMC 1737; S 3954). Metal fault in front of face and some 
light traces of handling, otherwise virtually as struck, almost 
full original colour £80-100
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1887, dies Rr, 9.48g/12h (Gouby A; F 125; Bamford 126; 
BMC 1739; S 3954). Virtually as struck with full original 
colour £80-100

85

Provenance: L.J. Bamford Collection, DNW Auction 70, 20 June 
2006, lot 128; bt M. Gouby

1888, dies Rr, both Is in VICTORIA with broken upper serifs,
9.33g/12h (Gouby B; F 126; Bamford 128, this coin; BMC 
1740; S 3954). Slightly mishandled, otherwise virtually as 
struck, full original colour £100-150

86

1889, dies Rr, 15 leaves in wreath, normal date, 9.43g/12h 
(Gouby A; F 127 [dies 12+N]; Bamford 129; BMC 1741; S 
3954). Extremely fine with considerable original colour and 
reflective fields £90-120

87

1889, dies Sr, 14 leaves in wreath, normal date, 9.59g/12h 
(Gouby C; F 128 [dies 13+N]; Bamford 131; BMC 1741A; S
3954). Extremely fine with a hint of original colour and 
reflective fields £60-80

88

1890, dies Rr, normal date, 9.21g/12h (Gouby A; F 130; 
Bamford 132; BMC 1742; S 3954). Spot on 8 of date, 
otherwise extremely fine with considerable original colour 

£70-90

89

1890, dies Rr, narrow date, 9.47g/12h (Gouby B; F –; 
Bamford 133; BMC 1742; S 3954). Spot above 1 of date, 
otherwise virtually as struck with full original colour, obverse
lightly toned, rare £200-300

90

1891, dies Rr, normal date, 9.46g/12h (Gouby A; F 132; 
Bamford 134; BMC 1744; S 3954). Spot by B of BRITT and 
extended die flaw on reverse, otherwise extremely fine with
much original colour £60-80

91

1891, dies Rr, wide date, 9.44g/12h (Gouby B; F –; Bamford
135; BMC 1744; S 3954). Some spotting both sides, 
otherwise practically as struck with virtually full original 
colour, rare £200-300

92

1892, dies Rr, normal date, 9.22g/12h (Gouby A; F 134; 
Bamford 136; BMC 1746; S 3954). Extremely fine, 
attractively patinated, reflective fields £50-70

93

1893, dies Rr, normal date, 9.45g/12h (Gouby A; F 136; 
Bamford 138; BMC 1748; S 3954). Stain on neck and 
handling marks, otherwise virtually as struck with almost full
original colour £60-80

94

1894, dies Rr, 9.34g/12h (Gouby A; F 138; Bamford 140; 
BMC 1749; S 3954). Extremely fine, attractive brown patina 

£40-60

95

1895, dies Vv, trident 2mm from P of PENNY, 9.24g/12h 
(Gouby A; F 139 [dies 1+A]; Bamford 141; BMC 1939; S 
3961A). Some rubbing on Queen’s cheek, a graze by trident
shaft and other minor surface marks, otherwise extremely 
fine, rare £200-250

96

1895, dies Vw, trident 1mm from P of PENNY, 9.28g/12h 
(Gouby B; F 141 [dies 1+B]; Bamford 142; BMC 1941; S 
3961). Virtually as struck, full original colour £40-50
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Provenance: First bt M.J. Freeman January 2009 and sold with 
accompanying note

1896 (2), dies Vw, normal date, 9.41g/12h (Gouby A; F 143;
Bamford 143; BMC 1942; S 3961); dies Vw, 6 in date widely
separated from the other numerals, 9.39g/12h (Gouby B; F –;
Bamford 144; BMC 1942; S 3961) [2]. First virtually as struck
with full original colour, second extremely fine, diffused 
original colour £60-80

98

1897 (2), low sea, normal date, 9.42g/12h (Gouby A; F 145 
[dies 1+B]; Bamford 145; BMC 1943; S 3961); low sea, 
narrow date, 9.57g/12h (Gouby AA; F – [dies 1+B]; Bamford
146; BMC 1943; S 3961) [2]. First virtually as struck with full
original colour, second extremely fine with a little original 
colour £40-60

99

1898, 1899, 1900, 1901, all dies Vw (Gouby A; F 149, 150,
153-4; Bamford 149-50; BMC 1944-5, 1947-8; S 3961) [4]. 
Virtually as struck, full original colour £80-100

100

Edward VII (1901-1910)

1902, dies Aa, low horizon (Gouby A; F 156; BMC 2205; S 
3990A). Extremely fine, diffused original colour £60-80

101

1902, 1903 with normal 3, 1904, all dies Ab (Gouby B, A, 
A; F 157, 158, 159; BMC 2206, 2208-9; S 3990) [3]. 
Virtually as struck, full original colour £80-100

102

1905 (2), dies Ab, Ac, 1906, 1907, both dies Ac (Gouby A, 
B, A, A; F 160-3; BMC 2210-13; S 3990) [4]. Virtually as 
struck with full original colour, but second lightly toned and
with spot on shield £100-150

103

1908 (3), dies Ac, Cc, Cd; 1909, dies Cd; 1910, dies Ce 
(Gouby A, C, D, A, A; F 164, 165-6, 168, 170; BMC 2214
-16, 2218-19; S 3990) [5]. First good very fine and scarce, 
third extremely fine and toned, others virtually as struck with
full original colour £100-150

104

George V (1910-1936)

1911, 1912, both dies Aa (Gouby A; F 171-2; BMC 2242-3;
S 4051) [2]. Brilliant mint state £50-70

105

1912H, dies Aa (Gouby H; F 173; BMC 2244; S 4052). 
Brilliant mint state £120-150

106

1913 (4), dies Aa, Ab, Ba, Bb (Gouby A, B, C, D; F 174-7; 
BMC 2245-6, 2246A, 2247; S 4051) [4]. Third about 
extremely fine and scarce, others virtually as struck, full 
original colour £70-100

107

1914, 1915, 1916, 1917, 1918, 1919, all dies Bb (Gouby A;
F 178-82, 185; BMC 2248-53, 2255; S 4051) [6]. Second 
extremely fine with original colour, others virtually as struck,
full original colour £120-150

108

1918H, 1918KN (2, narrow and wide KN), 1919H, 1919KN,
all dies Bb (Gouby H, K, H, K; F 183-4, 186-7; BMC 2253-4,
2256-7; S 4052-3) [5]. First about extremely fine but with 
‘MAR 1919’ scratched in reverse field, second and third fine,
fourth about very fine, last very fine, reverse better £80-100

109

1920, dies Bb; 1921 (2), dies Bb, Cb (Gouby A, A, B; F 188,
190-1; BMC 2258, 2260-1; S 4051) [3]. Last almost as struck
with virtually full original colour, others brilliant mint state 

£50-70

110

1922, dies Cb; 1926 (2), dies Cb, Db; 1927, dies Dd (Gouby
A, A, B, A; F 192, 193, 195, 197; BMC 2262-3, 2265, 2267;
S 4051, 4054) [4]. First about extremely fine, third fair, 
others virtually as struck £70-90

111

1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1932, 1934, 1935, 1936, all dies 
Ed (Gouby A; F 199, 201, 203, 205, 207, 210, 212, 214; 
BMC 2269, 2271, 2273, 2275, 2277, 2280, 2282, 2359; S 
4055) [8]. Virtually as struck, full original colour £120-150

112

George VI (1936-1952)

Last with prior NNC slab label, graded PR66 red

1937 (6), dies 1+A (2, one a Proof), 1+B (2, one a Proof),
2+B (2, one a Proof) (F 217-21, –; BMC 2400-1B; S 4114) 
[6]. Brilliant mint state, last perhaps rare £40-60

113

1938, 1939, both dies 2+B; 1940 (2), dies 2+B, 2+C; 1944, 
1945, 1946, 1947, 1948, all dies 2+C (F 222, 224, 226-7, 
229, 231, 233, 235, 236; BMC 2402, 2404, 2406-7, 2409, 
2411, 2413, 2415-16; S 4114) [9]. Brilliant mint state, the 
1944, 1945 and 1946 issues very slightly dulled £50-70

114

1949, 1950 (2, one a Proof), 1951 (2, one a Proof), all dies
3+C (F 238, 240-3; BMC 2418, 2420-3; S 4117) [5]. Second
with spots on obverse, otherwise all brilliant mint state 

£70-100

115

Elizabeth II (1952-    )

1953 (2, both dies 1+B, one a Proof), 1961, 1962, 1963, 
1964, 1965, 1966, 1967, 1970 Proof (F 245-6, 248, 250, 
252, 254, 255-7A; BMC 2502-3, 2504A, 2504C, 2504E; S 
4154, 4157) [10]. Brilliant mint state £20-30

116

1971 (2, one a Proof), 1972 Proof, 1973 (2, one a Proof), 
1974 (2, one a Proof), 1975 (2, one a Proof), 1976 (2, one a
Proof), 1977 (2, one a Proof), 1978 (2, one a Proof), 1979 (2,
one a Proof), 1980 (2, one a Proof), 1981 (2, one a Proof), 
1982 (2, one a Proof), 1983 (2, one a Proof), 1984 (2, one a
Proof), 1985 (2, one a Proof), 1986 (2, one a Proof), 1987 (2,
one a Proof), 1988 (2, one a Proof), 1989 (2, one a Proof), 
1990 (2, one a Proof), 1991 (2, one a Proof), 1992 (2, one a
Proof), 1993 (2, one a Proof), 1994 (2, one a Proof), 1995 (2,
one a Proof), 1996 (3, two Proofs, one in silver), 1997 (2, 
one a Proof), 1998 (2, one a Proof), 1999 (2, one a Proof), 
2000 (3, two Proofs, one in silver), 2001 (2, one a Proof), 
2002 (2, one a Proof), 2003 (2, one a Proof), 2004 (2, one a
Proof), 2005 (2, one a Proof), 2006 (3, two Proofs, one in 
silver), 2007 (2, one a Proof), 2008 (5, type 1 [3, two Proofs,
one in silver], type 2 [2, one a Proof]), 2009 (3, two Proofs, 
one in silver) (S 4237-8, 4381, 4391, 4710-11) [84]. The 
majority brilliant mint state, Proofs FDC £60-80

117

Minor variations, etc

Provenance: Second bt July 2007

Victoria, 1889, dies Rr, 15 leaves in wreath, narrow date, 
9.00g/12h (Gouby B; F –; Bamford 130; BMC 1741; S 3954); 
1897, dies Vw, low sea, raised dot between O and N in 
ONE, 8.87g/12h (Gouby B; F 147; Bamford 147; BMC –; S 
3961) [2]. First fine, second mediocre but very rare £40-50
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Edward VII, 1903, dies Ab, open 3 (Gouby B; F 158A; BMC
–; S 3990). Mediocre, date clear, rare £50-70

119

George V, 1922, dies Cb, fractured 9 in date and circular 
mark in exergue to left of date. Fair, unusual £20-30

120

George VI [1937-48], double-headed fabrication, 9.80g/12h;
Elizabeth II [1963 or 1964], no date, 9.40g/12h [2]. First 
fine, second with date very skilfully removed, very fine, 
amusing £20-30

121

George VI, 1945 (2), one with doubled 9 in date, other with
extended die flaw by 5 of date; 1946, raised dot after ONE 
(Gouby B; S 4114) [3]. Last fine, others better £30-40

122

Elizabeth II [1961+, perhaps 1970] Proof, double-headed, 
9.63g/12h. Brilliant, virtually as struck £50-100

123

BRITISH COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

Celtic

Gallo-Belgic issues, Stater, series E [Ambiani], trace of 
pattern, rev. disjointed horse right, pellets and ornament 
above, eye behind, pellet below, 6.26g (VA 52; S 11). Very 
fine or better £300-400

124

Early Uninscribed issues, Quarter-Stater, British Lx 
[Whaddon Chase type], wreath over cruciform pattern, rev.
horse right, bird above, pellet-in-annulet below, 1.24g/12h 
(BMC –; VA –; cf. S 43). About very fine, an extremely rare 
variety £600-800

125

ATREBATES AND REGNI, Tincomarus, Stater, TINC on 
tablet, rev. horseman right raising spear, C below, 5.34g/9h 
(BMC 768, same rev. die; VA 376; S 75). Good very fine, 
probably much as struck £600-800

126

ATREBATES AND REGNI, Verica, Quarter-Stater, horizontal
thunderbolt motif, COM above, FILI below, rev. horse 
galloping right, VIR above, pellet-in-annulet below, 
1.27g/10h (BMC 1217-22; VA 468; S 126). Very fine or 
better, very rare £400-450
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CANTII, Uninscribed issues, Bronze, animal (boar?) right, 
bird above, rev. horse right, annulet and line above, annulet
above head, 1.92g/3h (BMC 2484-6; VA 154.3; S 176). Fine
or better, green patina, very rare £60-80

128

CANTII, Dubnovellaunus, Stater, blank with raised ridge in 
centre, rev. horse prancing right, bucranium above, serpent
below, [DVBNOVELL]AVNOS around, 5.44g/11h (BMC 
2492-6; VA 169; S 177). Very fine £700-900

129

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, Stater [early Freckenham type], 
two opposed crescents, pellets in field, rev. horse right, 
pellet-ring above, four-pointed star below, 5.49g/11h (cf. 
BMC 3387-9; cf. VA 620-7; S 426). About very fine, very 
rare £500-700

130

Early Anglo-Saxon Period

Primary series A2, Sceatta, radiate head right, TIC in front, 
rev. TOTII on standard, 1.21g/12h (M 89ff; N 40; S 775). A 
little surface porosity, otherwise very fine £90-120

131

Primary series BI, Sceatta, diademed head right within 
serpent circle, rev. bird on cross, annulets at sides, all within
serpent circle, 1.16g/11h (M 100; N 126; S 777). Surfaces a 
little porous, otherwise good fine or better £70-90

132

Primary series BI, Sceatta, diademed head right within 
serpent circle, rev. bird on cross, annulets at sides, all within
serpent circle, 1.23g/6h (M 100; N 126; S 777). Surfaces a 
little porous, otherwise good fine £60-80

133

Primary series BI, Sceatta, diademed head right within 
beaded circle, rev. bird on cross, annulets at sides, small 
annulets below, all within beaded serpent circle, 1.20g/2h 
(M 102; N 126; S 777). Surfaces a little porous, otherwise 
nearly very fine £80-100

134

Sceatta, Series J, type 36, bust right, cross in front, rev. bird
with smaller bird above facing left, cross in front, 1.21g/8h 
(cf. M 301; cf. N 134; cf. S 791A). Of bright appearance, 
better than very fine, the left-facing variety very rare 

£150-200

135

Kings of Northumbria, Archbishops of York

Eanred, Stycas (4), GADUTELS around cross, 0.80g/10h; 
MONNE around cross (3), 1.07g/6h, 1.04g/9h, 0.87g/1h (N 
186; S 864) [4]. Good fine or better £120-150

136

Æthelred II, Stycas (5), EANRED around pellet, 0.93g/9h 
EARDVVLF around pellet, 0.86g/12h, FORDRED around 
cross, 1.04g/6h, MONNE around pellet (2), 0.86g/12h, 
0.73g/3h (N 188-90; S 865-8); Irregular series, derivative 
Stycas (2), blundered legends, 0.64g, 0.63g (N p.72; S 872) 
[7]. Mostly fine or better £120-150

137

Æthelred II, Stycas (5), EARDVVF around pellet, 0.87g/6h,
MONNE around cross (3), 1.05g/3h, 0.94g/6h, 0.93g/10h, 
uncertain moneyer, 0.72g (N 188-90; S 865-8); Irregular 
series, derivative Stycas (2), blundered legends, 0.91g, 0.56g
(N p.72; S 872) [7]. Mostly fine or better £120-150

138

Æthelred II, Stycas (5), EARDVVLF (2) around cross, 
0.97g/3h, around pellet, 0.79g/1h, MONNE (2), around 
cross, 0.97g/12h, around pellet, 1.05g/4h, WVLFRED around
cross, 0.38g/8h (N 188-90; S 865-8); Redwulf, Styca, 
COENRED around cross, 1.16g/3h (N 189; S 867) [6]. 
Mostly better than fine, last nearly very fine £70-90
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Eadgar (959-975)

Similar in style and lettering to the coin of the same moneyer 
published as CTCE 258/1, where the legend ends HANT and is 
attributed to Northampton. The reading of the final four letters is not
certain but might suggest a regional title ‘money of’ or ‘moneyer for
Mercia’

Penny, Circumscription Cross type, Eadulf, EADGAR REX 
ANGLORV, around cross, rev. EADVLF MONETA MERC 
around cross, 0.91g/5h (cf. CTCE 258/1; N 748; S 1134). 
Chipped and somewhat crimped, otherwise nearly very fine,
extremely rare £200-300

140

Æthelred II (978-1016)

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 14 July 1977, lot 332

Penny, Long Cross type, London, Leofric, LEOFRIC M’O 
LVND, 1.66g/12h (BEH 2693; N 774; S 1151). A few reverse
peckmarks, otherwise good very fine, toned £200-250

141

Cnut (1016-1035)

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, London, Ælfwerd, ÆLFPERD 
ON LVN, 0.89g/9h (BEH 1919; N 787; S 1158). About fine 

£60-80

142

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

Penny, PACX type, Lincoln, Thurgrim, DVRGRIM ON LIN, 
0.88g/2h (Mossop Aa and pl. lxvii, 13, same dies; Freeman 
291; N 813; S 1171). Badly chipped, otherwise good very 
fine, toned, rare £40-60

143

William I (1066-1087)

Wulfsi is a known moneyer for William I’s Bonnet type (Mossop 22
-3), so his appearance in the subsequent issue is not wholly 
unexpected

Penny, Canopy type, Lincoln, Wulfsi, PVLFSI ON LINCOLN, 
1.20g/8h (Mossop –; Harris –; BMC –; N 843; S 1252). A 
little creased, otherwise about very fine, the moneyer 
unknown for the type, extremely rare £900-1,200

144

William II (1087-1100)

Provenance: Found at North Tuddenham (Norfolk). EMC 
2008.0426.

Godelef is only otherwise known at Thetford for William I PAXS type

Penny, Profile type, Thetford, Godelef, GODLEF ON 
DTFRDE, 1.29g/9h (BMC –; N 851; S 1258). Slightly scored
on obverse and with a tiny perforation at 1 o’clock, 
otherwise nearly very fine and dark-toned, the moneyer 
unknown for this type, UNIQUE £1,200-1,500

145

Henry I (1100-1135)

King and later Harris list Boniface as a moneyer at Hastings in types
10 and 14. That a specimen of type 12 should turn up is therefore 
not totally unexpected

Penny, Small Profile type, Hastings, Boniface, BONIFACE 
ON HA:, 1.29g/5h (Harris –; HHK –; BMC –; N 868; S 
1273). Reverse slightly double-struck, otherwise nearly very 
fine with a clear portrait, exceedingly rare, this type not 
published for the mint £1,000-1,200

146

Provenance: English Coins from the Estate of Mary C. Cruzan, Spink
Auction 120, 9 July 1997, lot 531

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type, London, Ædgar,
ÆDGAR ON [LV]N[D]E, 1.47g/6h (BMC 235; N 871; S 
1276). Legends rather weak, otherwise good fine, toned 

£150-200

147

Stephen (1135-1154)

Provenance:
Found at Framlingham (Suffolk).

Mack includes Stanchil in his survey based on the BM specimen. It 
appears this may be only the second known example

Penny, Voided Cross type, Norwich, Stanchil, [S]TAN[CH]
IL : ON : NOR, 1.39g/12h (Mack 62d = BMC 162; N 878; S
1280). Flat in places, otherwise about very fine with a good
portrait, extremely rare £800-1,000
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Cut Halfpenny, Voided Cross type, Norwich, possibly Raul, 
[——]ORPIC, 0.71g/3h (Mack 62c; N 878; S 1280). Fine or
better £30-40

149

John (1199-1216)

Provenance: Last from the Mayfield (Sussex) Hoard 1968

Pennies (2), class 5b, Canterbury, Goldwine, COLDWINE ·
ON · CA, 1.37g/7h (SCBI Mass 1357; N 970; S 1351); class 
6c, London, Ilger, ILGER ON LVNDE, 1.43g/8h (SCBI Mass 
1840ff; N 976; S 1355); together with an Edward I Penny, 
class 10cf [3]. Better than fine £60-80

150

Edward III (1327-1377)

Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, London, mm. cross potent, 
nothing before EDWARD, ‘Treaty’ X both sides, 1.69g/3h 
(SCBI Schneider 81-2; N 1243; S 1510). Surfaces scuffed, 
otherwise very fine or better £250-300

151

Henry V (1413-1422)

Not represented in the Buck collection

Halfgroat, class G, mm. pierced cross on obv. only, tressure
of 11 arcs, muled with a reverse of Henry VI, Annulet issue,
London, rev. annulets in two quarters, 1.67g/1h (Potter IXb;
Whitton –; N 1393; S 1775). Cracked, some scores on 
obverse and a little small of flan, otherwise good fine, 
extremely rare £300-400

152

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, annulets at neck 
and in two quarters of rev., 3.71g/6h (Whitton 10; N 1427; S
1836). Surfaces slightly rough, otherwise about very fine 

£80-100

153

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, annulets at neck 
and in two quarters of rev., 3.70g/11h (Whitton 10; N 1427;
S 1836). Nearly very fine £60-80

154

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, annulets at neck 
and in two quarters of rev., 3.30g/3h (Whitton 10; N 1427; S
1836). Slightly small of flan, otherwise nearly very fine 

£50-70

155

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, annulets at neck 
and in two quarters of rev., 3.70g/11h (Whitton 10/11; N 
1427; S 1836). Small edge nicks and die crack on King’s 
face, otherwise about very fine, toned £80-100

156

Rosette-Mascle/Pinecone-Mascle issue, mule Penny, Calais,
mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, rosette after HENRICVS, mascle
after REX, rev. mascle before LA, pinecone after SIE, the 
crosslets after LA deliberately joined [perhaps to obliterate 
another mark?], 0.88g/9h (Whitton 8c; N 1450/1465; S 
1865/1879). Slightly bent, otherwise better than very fine, 
extremely rare, the altered reverse die not listed in Whitton 

£250-300

157

Leaf-Pellet issue, Penny, Durham, Bp Neville, mm. cross IIIb
on obv. only, leaf on neck, pellets by crown, trefoil in 
legend, rev. rings in centre, 0.93g/3h (N 1511; S 1926). A 
little small of flan, otherwise good fine or better, dark tone, 
scarce £80-100

158

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

Light coinage, Ryal, London, mm. crown on rev. only, fleurs
in spandrels, 7.59g/12h (B & W VII; N 1549; S 1950). A 
couple of surface grazes on reverse, otherwise very fine 

£1,200-1,500

159

Light coinage, Groat, London, class Vd, mm. rose, 
quatrefoils by neck, fleurs on cusps, nothing on breast, extra
pellet below DON, 2.81g/11h (B & W Vd, 1; N 1568; S 
2000). A little creased and scraped, otherwise nearly very 
fine £90-120
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Henry VII (1485-1509)

Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIId, London, mm. anchor 
(upright on obv., inverted on rev.), 2.72g/10h (N 1705c; S 
2199A). Small edge chip and splits, otherwise nearly very 
fine £60-80

161

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Third coinage, Testoon, mm. pellet-in-annulet, broken saltire
stops, rev. reads ADIVTORIVM, 6.84g/1h (Jacob dies 
O13/R16; N 1841; S 2365). Obverse struck from a rusty die,
both sides with surface scratches, otherwise good fine for 
issue £400-600

162

This coin is countermarked in a similar way to the later base 
Shillings of Edward VI when their face value was cried down in 
Elizabethan times by the application of a portcullis or greyhound 
stamp. No records exist however for a similar counterstamping of 
Henry VIII Testoons

Third coinage, Testoon, mm. pellet-in-annulet, a 
contemporary cast copy in base metal, obv. sleeve stops, 
countermarked with a Tudor rose in a pentangle, rev. saltire
stops, reads ADIVTORIVM, 4.33g/4h (Jacob dies O –/R –; N
1841; S 2365). Large chip or cut at 11 o’clock, about fine, 
extremely rare, an interesting research item £250-350

163

Posthumous coinage, Groat, London, bust 5, mm. arrow on 
rev. only [?], reads DE:VADIVTORE, 2.28g/6h (Whitton b6;
N 1871; S 2403). Good fine for issue, the error rare £90-120

164

Edward VI (1547-1553)

Second period, Shilling, MDXLIX, Tower, mm. arrow, bust 3,
4.73g/10h (N 1917/1; S 2466). Good fine, an attractive coin
for the issue £150-200

165

Third period, Fine issue, Crown, 1551, mm. y, 30.81g/9h 
(Lingford dies A-7; N 1933; S 2478). A few edge nicks, 
otherwise a full round good very fine £2,500-3,000

166

Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 5.92g/12h (N 
1937; S 2482). Creased, otherwise fine or better £70-90

167

Third period, Fine issue, Sixpence, mm. tun, 2.83g/9h (N 
1938; S 2483). Central crease, otherwise good fine or better 

£150-180

168

Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

Shilling, undated, full titles and mark of value, 6.28g/3h (N 
1967; S 2498). Tiny dent above Mary’s head, otherwise very
fine or better on a full round flan, the portraits unusually well
struck up £2,000-2,500

169

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Third issue, Sixpence, 1568, mm. coronet, bust 4B, obv. D 
over inverted G, Gs over inverted Ds, 2.69g/2h (N 1997; S 
2562). Good fine or better, the errors rare £80-100

170

James I (1603-1625)

Harington issue, Farthings (2), type 1a, mm. D, 0.32g/6h (E 5
[Sale, lot 3729]; BMC 31; Cooke 874-7; S 2674); type 1c, 
mm. grasshopper, 0.23g/6h (E 15b [Sale, lot 3737]; BMC 38;
Cooke 887-8; S 2675A) [2]. First about very fine but reverse
slightly off-centre, second good very fine, rare £90-120

171
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Charles I (1625-1649)

Tower mint, Pattern Unite, by A. Vanderdoort, in silver, mm.
lis, bare headed bust in collar over armour with the ribbon of
the Lesser George apparent, without mark of value, rev. 
crown above oval scroll garnished shield between crowned 
CR, 4.64g/1h (Allen vi; SCBI Brooker 1240; N 2655; MI 1, 
374/269). Rather creased and has been repaired or plugged
at 12 o’clock, otherwise nearly very fine, very rare £500-700

172

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp II, mm. portcullis, 14.44g/9h 
(SCBI Brooker 315-17; N 2207; S 2771). Good fine 

£120-150

173

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp F, mm. triangle-in-circle, 5.73g/6h 
(Sharp G1/2; SCBI Brooker 549-50; N 2231; S 2799). Of 
bright appearance, good very fine but obverse a little weak 

£60-80

174

Oxford mint, Halfcrown, 1643, mm. Oxford plume on obv.
only, Oxford horseman, Oxford plume in field behind, rev. 
two pellets before legend, three Oxford plumes above 
Declaration, date below, 15.17g/12h (Morr. D-3; SCBI 
Brooker 889, same dies; N 2413; S 2954). Some tiny 
scratches on C of CAROLVS and a little weak in places, 
otherwise about extremely fine and much as struck, rare 

£800-1,000

175

Exeter mint, Crown, mm. rose, 28.81g/8h (Besly C5; SCBI 
Brooker 1010-12, same obv. die; N. 2532; S 3055). Weak in
parts, otherwise fine, toned £300-400

176

Exeter mint, Crown, 1645, mm. castle on obv., Ex on rev., 
26.87g/1h (Besly D17; SCBI Brooker 1038, same dies; N 
2560; S 3061). Two surface stains on obverse, otherwise fair
to fine £350-450

177

Newark, Ninepence, 1646, richly jewelled crown, rev. OBS
NEWARK, 4.14g/12h (Hird 264-6; SCBI Brooker 1227, same
dies; N 2641; S 3144). Pierced and obverse a little off-
centre, otherwise very fine, toned £600-800

178

Commonwealth (1649-1660)

The final digit of the date appears to be overstruck, perhaps over an 
inverted 9

Unite, 1649, mm. sun on obv. only, 8.84g/10h (N 2715; S 
3208). Heavily creased, otherwise good fine or better on a 
full round flan £1,200-1,500

179

Sixpence, 1653, mm. sun on obv. only, 3.13g/12h (ESC 
1488; N 2726; S 3219). Weak in places, otherwise nearly 
very fine £150-200

180

Charles II (1660-1685)

Crown, 1676, third bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO (ESC 51;
S 3358). Dig in obverse field and sometime cleaned, 
otherwise fine £90-120

181
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Halfcrown, 1679, fourth bust, edge TRICESIMO PRIMO (ESC
481; S 3367). Fine or better £80-100

182

Maundy set, 1679 (ESC 2375; S 3392) [4]. Threepence fine,
others better £120-150

183

Fourpence, 1679 (S 3384). Surfaces haymarked and of bright
appearance, good very fine £30-40

184

Farthing, 1684 (BMC 535; Cooke 693; S 3395). Copper 
plug, good fine £100-150

185

James II (1685-1688)

Crown, 1687, second bust, edge TERTIO (ESC 78; S 3407). 
Much surface haymarking, otherwise very fine or better 

£500-700

186

Halfcrown, 1687, second bust, edge TERTIO (ESC 500; S 
3409). Good fine and toned, rare £120-150

187

Halfcrown, 1688, second bust (ESC 502; S 3409). Edge 
smoothed and pierced for mounting, about fine £40-60

188

Maundy set, 1687 (ESC 2382; S 3418) [4]. Fourpence and 
Penny are overdates; Penny good very fine, others fine to 
good fine £120-£150

189

William and Mary (1688-1694)

Crown, 1691, edge TERTIO (ESC 82; S 3433). Edge bruise at
6 o’clock, otherwise good very fine £1.200-1,500

190

Halfcrown, 1689, second shield, no frosting or pearls, edge 
PRIMO (ESC 512; S 3435). About very fine, toned £120-150

191

Halfcrown, 1693, edge QVINTO (ESC 519; S 3436). About 
fine, reverse better £90-120

192

Halfpenny, 1690 (BMC 568; S 3448). Considerable surface 
tin pest, otherwise fine £80-100

193

Halfpenny, 1691 (BMC 574; S 3449). Fair £50-70194

First only illustrated

Silver medalets (2), by J. or N. Roettiers, bust of Mary right, 
revs. rose branch, EX CANDORE DECVS, and sun appearing
from clouds, EX NOCTE DIEM, both 22mm (Cooke 573, 
581; Montagu 18, 19) [2]. First extremely fine, second very 
fine, both toned £100-150

195

William III (1694-1702)

Crown, 1696, first bust, edge OCTAVO (ESC 87; S 3470). 
Better than very fine  £200-250

196

Crown, 1696, third bust, edge OCTAVO (ESC 94; S 3472). 
Good fine  £80-100

197
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Halfcrown, 1698, edge DECIMO (ESC 554; S 3494). 
Obverse slightly weak, otherwise very fine or better, toned 

£200-250

198

Halfcrown, 1700, edge DVODECIMO (ESC 561; S 3494). A
few light surface marks, otherwise extremely fine or better 

£500-600

199

Halfcrown, 1700, rev. enamelled in six colours. Loosely 
fitted in a brooch mount, good condition £40-60

200

Shilling, 1696, first bust, inverted A for first V in GVLIELMVS
(ESC –; S 3497). Obverse struck from a rusty die, nearly very
fine, rare £250-300

201

Sixpence, 1697, first bust, later harp, small crowns, stop 
before III (ESC –; S 3531). About very fine, very rare, the 
variety unpublished in the main references £150-200

202

Anne (1702-1714)

Guinea, 1711, third bust (MCE 223; S 3574). Surface scuffs 
and scratches, particularly on obverse, otherwise about fine 

£200-250

203

Guinea, 1714, third bust (MCE 226; S 3574). Edge nicks and
bumps, grazed and scratched particularly on obverse, 
otherwise better than very fine £400-600

204

Crown, 1707E, second bust, edge SEXTO (ESC 103; S 3600). 
About fine £80-100

205

Crown, 1707E, second bust, edge SEXTO (ESC 103; S 3600). 
Edge flaw, otherwise fair to fine £70-90

206

Halfcrown, 1708, edge SEPTIMO (ESC 577; S 3604). Very 
fine, toned £150-200

207

Halfcrown, 1708, plumes, edge SEPTIMO (ESC 578; S 3606). 
Nearly very fine, reverse better £150-200

208

Halfcrown, 1712, roses and plumes, edge UNDECIMO (ESC
582; S 3607). Weak spot on reverse, otherwise nearly very 
fine £120-150

209

Halfcrown, 1713, roses and plumes, edge DVODECIMO 
(ESC 584; S 3607). Some surface marks, particularly on 
Queen’s face, otherwise extremely fine with traces of mint 
bloom £450-550

210

Shilling, 1704, second bust (ESC 1132; S 3587). A few 
surface marks, otherwise good fine, extremely rare 

£600-800

211

Shilling, 1708, third bust (ESC 1147; S 3610). Better than 
very fine £70-90

212
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Shilling, 1709, third bust (ESC 1154; S 3610). About 
extremely fine, toned £220-250

213

Sixpence, 1703 VIGO (ESC 1582; S 3590). Small flan flaw, 
otherwise about extremely fine, toned £90-120

214

Maundy set, 1706 (ESC 2395; S 3598) [4]. Twopence 
scratched, Penny dented, otherwise good fine £80-100

215

George I (1714-1727)

Crown, 1716, roses and plumes, edge SECVNDO (ESC 110;
S 3639). A little blank filing, otherwise good very fine, dark-
toned £800-1,000

216

Shilling, 1723 SS C, first bust (ESC 1176; S 3647). About 
extremely fine £120-150

217

Shilling, 1723 SS C, first bust (ESC 1176; S 3647). Very fine 
or better £60-80

218

George II (1727-1760)

Crown, 1743, roses, edge DECIMO SEPTIMO (ESC 124; S 
3688). Graffiti before bust, otherwise good very fine, toned 

£300-400

219

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 2 June 1994, lot 356

Halfcrown, 1741/39, edge DECIMO QVARTO (ESC 601A; S
3693). Tiny scratch above head, otherwise about extremely 
fine, toned £600-800

220

Halfcrown, 1745 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 605; S
3695). Better than very fine, lightly toned £150-200

221

Halfcrown, 1745 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 605; S
3695). Very fine, reverse better, toned £120-150

222

Shilling, 1750 (ESC 1210; S 3704). About very fine, toned 
£90-120

223

Shilling, 1758 (ESC 1213; S 3704). Better than very fine 
£25-35

224

Pennies (4), 1739, 1753/2, 1758, 1760 (S 3715A) [4]. About
very fine or better, third scratched behind head £70-90

225

Halfpenny, 1754 (BMC 884; S 3719). Extremely fine, 
attractive rainbow patina £150-200

226

George III (1760-1820)
Pre-1816 issues

Guinea, 1787; Half-Guinea, 1790 (S 3729, 3735) [2]. 
Mounted and sweated, fair £200-250

227

Half-Guinea, 1810, seventh bust (MCE 446; S 3737). Very 
fine £100-150

228
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Twopence, 1797; Penny, 1806 (S 3776, 3780) [2]. Very fine
or better £40-60

229

Penny, 1797 (BMC 1132; S 3777). Fashioned into a box; 
very fine, obverse better £40-60

230

Penny, 1806 (BMC 1342; S 3780); Halfpence (2), 1770, 
1775 (BMC 895, 908; S 3774) [3]. About extremely fine, but
last rather spotted £150-200

231

Pattern Halfpenny, 1799, by C.H. Küchler, in gilt-copper, 
laureate bust right, rev. Britannia seated left, edge grained, 
12.65g/6h (BMC 1233 [KH 16]; Selig 1386). Brilliant and 
virtually as struck £250-300

232

Farthing, 1774, obv. 1 (BMC 915; Cooke 354; S 3775). 
Extremely fine with original colour £120-150

233

Bank of England

MEXICO, Charles IIII, 8 Réales, 1792FM, Mexico City, obv.
countermarked with head of George III in oval (ESC 129; S 
3765A). Some surface marks, otherwise good very fine, 
countermark better £250-300

234

PERU, Charles IIII, 8 Réales, 1795IJJ, Lima, obv. 
countermarked with head of George III in oval (ESC 133; S 
3765A). Nearly very fine, countermark better £250-300

235

Dollar, 1804, types A/2 (ESC 144; S 3768). About very fine 
£120-150

236

Three Shillings, 1811; Eighteen Pence, 1816 (ESC 408, 979;
S 3769, 3772) [2]. Nearly very fine £40-60

237

Three Shillings, 1812 (ESC 416; S 3770). Extremely fine or 
better £80-100

238

Three Shillings, 1815; Halfcrowns (2), 1817 large head, 
1819; Shilling 1816; Sixpence 1819 (S 3770, 3788-91) [5]. 
Mostly very fine or better £120-150

239

Eighteen Pence, 1811 (ESC 969; S 3771). A few tiny surface
marks, otherwise extremely fine with attractive tone £70-90

240

Eighteen Pence, 1813 (ESC 976; S 3772). Extremely fine or 
better £70-90

241

New coinage

Sovereign, 1817 (M 1; S 3785). Good fine £250-300242
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Crown, 1818, edge LVIII (ESC 211; S 3787). Some tiny 
surface digs, otherwise extremely fine £150-200

243

Crown, 1818, edge LIX (ESC 214; S 3787). Surfaces marked,
otherwise extremely fine or better £150-200

244

Crown, 1819, edge LIX (ESC 215; S 3787). Minor surface 
and rim marks, otherwise very fine, obverse better, toned 

£70-90

245

Crown, 1819, edge LX (ESC 216; S 3787). Reverse edge 
knock at 3 o’clock and some surface marks and scratches, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine £120-150

246

Halfcrown, 1816 (ESC 613; S 3788). Dig in field by 
shoulder, otherwise extremely fine, light olive tone 

£120-150

247

Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 616; S 3788). Trifling 
surface marks and stains, otherwise extremely fine or better, 
lightly toned £120-150

248

Shillings (3), 1816, 1819, 1820 (ESC 1228, 1235, 1236; S 
3790) [3]. First extremely fine, others almost as struck, all 
toned £150-200

249

Sixpence 1817, N in HONI double punched (cf. ESC 1632; S
3791). Good very fine, extremely rare, the variety 
unpublished £80-100

250

Sixpence 1820, 1 in date inverted (ESC 1639A; S 3791). 
Mount removed at 12 o’clock, otherwise good fine, very rare

£30-40

251

Maundy set, 1817 (ESC 2422; S 3792) [4]. Nearly extremely
fine £120-150

252

George IV (1820-1830)

Sovereign, 1822 (M 6; S 3800). Some cuts on bust and 
legend at 7 o’clock, otherwise very fine £200-250

253

Sovereign, 1826 (M 11; S 3801). Nearly very fine £250-300254
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Sovereign, 1827 (M 12; S 3801). Surface marks and 
scratches, otherwise good fine £200-250

255

Crown, 1821, upright WWP, edge SECUNDO (ESC 246; S 
3805). A couple of reverse edge nicks, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine £350-450

256

Crown 1821, edge SECUNDO; Halfcrowns (3), 1821, 1823 
type 2, 1829; Shillings (3), 1821, 1824, 1825 type 3; 
Sixpences (3), 1821, 1824, 1826 type 3 (S 3805, 3807-15) 
[10]. Mostly good fine or better £120-150

257

Crown, 1822, edge SECUNDO, A of ANNO mis-struck, S of
DECUS over 8 [?] (cf. ESC 246; S 3805). Some light surface 
scratches on obverse, otherwise extremely fine, the edge 
errors apparently unpublished £900-1,200

258

Shilling, 1825, type 2 (ESC 1253; S 3811). Slight marks on 
King’s face, otherwise about extremely fine, toned £80-100

259

Sixpence, 1821 (ESC 1654; S 3813). A few slight edge nicks,
otherwise better than extremely fine, toned £100-150

260

Maundy set, 1822 (ESC 2425; S 3816) [4]. Extremely fine or
better £120-150

261

Maundy set, 1829 (ESC 2434; S 3816) [4]. Extremely fine or
better £120-150

262

Farthing, 1821, G of GRATIA over O (Cooke 267; BMC –; S
3822). Very fine and very rare, the error clear £40-60

263

William IV (1830-1837)

Sovereign, 1832, second bust (M 17; S 3829B). Good fine 
£250-300

264

Halfcrown, 1834, WW in script (ESC 662; S 3834). A few 
shadowy surface marks, otherwise about extremely fine 

£150-200

265

Shilling, 1834 (ESC 1268; S 3835). About extremely fine, 
attractively toned £90-120

266

Shilling 1836; Sixpence 1835; Britannia Groat, 1836 (ESC 
1273, 1676, 1922; S 3835-7) [3]. Very fine to extremely fine

£90-120

267

Sixpence, 1835 (ESC 1676; S 3836). About extremely fine 
£90-120

268

Proof Britannia Groat, 1836, edge plain, 1.90g/12h (ESC 
1920; S 3837). Some hairlines, otherwise extremely fine, rare

£250-350

269
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Pattern Britannia Groat, 1836, by W. Wyon, in silver, bust 
right, rev. legend continuous above Britannia, edge plain, 
1.94g/12h (ESC 1925). Some hairlines, otherwise extremely 
fine, very rare £500-700

270

Maundy set, 1831 (ESC 2436; S 3840) [4]. Extremely fine or
better £120-150

271

Maundy set, 1835 (ESC 2442; S 3840) [4]. About extremely 
fine with patchy toning £90-120

272

Victoria (1837-1901)

Five Pounds, 1887 (S 3864). Some edge and surface marks,
otherwise nearly very fine £600-800

273

Five Pounds, 1893 (S 3872). A few edge nicks and surface 
marks, otherwise very fine £600-800

274

Sovereign, 1838 (M 22; S 3852). Good fine, reverse better, 
scarce £400-500

275

Sovereigns (2), 1842, 1877S (M 25, 73; S 3852, 3855) [2]. 
Better than fine £250-300

276

Sovereign, 1855, WW incuse (M 38; S 3852D). Obverse 
scratched, otherwise good very fine, reverse better 

£150-200

277

Half-Sovereigns (5), 1852, 1863, 1871 die 78 with 
repostioned legend, 1875 die 73, 1877 die 55 (S 3859, 
3859A, 3860C-D) [5]. Mostly fine, the third a scarce variety 

£350-400

278

Half-Sovereigns (9), 1883 (3), 1884 (2), 1885 (4) (S 3861) [9]. 
Mostly fine or better, but one lightly scratched on face 

£600-700

279

Crown, 1844, edge VIII, star stops (ESC 280; S 3882). 
Harshly cleaned at some time, otherwise nearly very fine 

£50-70

280

Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 282; S 3882). 
A few surface marks, otherwise better than very fine 

£150-200

281

Crown, 1845, edge VIII, star stops (ESC 282A; S 3882). Edge
knock and a small score beneath shield, otherwise better 
than very fine, lightly toned £150-200

282

Crown, 1847, edge XI (ESC 286; S 3882). A few surface 
marks, otherwise about very fine £120-150

283

Crown, 1847, edge XI (ESC 286; S 3882). Some surface 
marks, otherwise about very fine £120-150

284

Crown, 1847, edge UNDECIMO (ESC 288; S 3883). A few 
tiny rim nicks and surface marks, otherwise almost extremely
fine, attractively toned £600-800

285

Crown, 1887; Double Florin, 1887; Halfcrown 1889; Florin 
to Threepence, all 1887 (S 3921-2, 3924-6, 3928-9, 3931) 
[8]. Mostly extremely fine £90-120

286
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Crown, 1900, edge LXIII (ESC 318; S 3937). A few surface 
marks and the fields hairlined, otherwise extremely fine or 
better £120-150

287

Double-Florins (3), 1887 Arabic numeral, 1889, 1890; 
Groats (2), 1849, 1884, Threehalfpence, 1843; other silver 
coins (9) [15]. Very fine to extremely fine £120-150

288

Halfcrowns (2), 1849, 1881 (ESC 682, 707; S 3888-9) [2]. 
Very fine £90-120

289

Halfcrown, 1874 (ESC 692; S 3889). Some surface marks 
and scratches, otherwise extremely fine or better  £120-150

290

Halfcrowns (5), 1874, 1881, 1883, 1884, 1885 (ESC 692, 
707, 711-13; S 3889) [5] Very fine to extremely fine 

£350-450

291

Halfcrown, 1893 (ESC 726; S 3938). Good extremely fine, 
the obverse proof-like £40-60

292

Halfcrowns (4), 1893, 1895, 1896, 1897 (S 3938) [4]. 
Generally extremely fine £150-200

293

Halfcrown, 1896, small design on rev. (Davies 668; cf. ESC
730; S 3938). Extremely fine, reverse better, attractively 
toned, rare £120-150

294

Halfcrown, Shilling, Sixpence, all 1901 (S 3838, 3840A, 
3841) [3]. Good extremely fine, lightly toned £90-120

295

Florin, 1849 (ESC 802; S 3890); together with other Victorian
silver coins (7) [8]. First good fine, others mostly better 

£90-120

296

Florin, 1883 (ESC 859; S 3900). About extremely fine, 
reverse better £120-150

297

Shilling, 1841 (ESC 1287; S 3904); together with Double-
Florin, 1887, Arabic numeral (S 3923) [2]. First about very 
fine and scarce, second good very fine £30-40

298

Shillings (2), 1842, 1875 die 48 (ESC 1288, 1327; S 3904, 
3906A) [2]. Good very fine or better £90-120

299

Shillings (4), 1868 die 64, 1872 die 78, 1873 die 100, 1884 
(S 3906A, 3907) [4]. Generally extremely fine or better

£300-400

300

Sixpence, 1844, first 4 struck over 4 (ESC –; S 3908). Some 
surface marks and scratches, better than fine, extremely rare,
the variety unrecorded £50-70

301

Sixpence, 1844, large 44 in date (ESC 1690A; S 3908). 
About extremely fine, rare £60-80

302

Sixpences (2), 1845, 1883 (ESC 1691, 1744; S 3908, 3912) 
[2]. Good very fine or better £70-90

303

Sixpence, 1867, die 1 (ESC 1717; S 3910). Small obverse die
crack, otherwise better than extremely fine, rare £90-120

304

Sixpence, 1877 (ESC 1732; S 3911). Good extremely fine 
£80-100

305

Sixpences (3), all 1887, young head (ESC 1750; S 3912); 
Jubilee withdrawn type (2), R over I and R over V in 
VICTORIA (ESC 1752A; S 3928) [3]. Very fine to extremely 
fine or better, last two rare £80-100

306

Sixpences (2), 1891, 1900 (ESC 1759, 1770; S 3929, 3941) 
[2]. Good extremely fine £50-70

307

Britannia Groat, 1838; Threepence, 1845 (ESC 1930, 2055;
S 3913-14) [2]. Extremely fine or better £60-80

308

Britannia Groat, 1845 (ESC 1940; S 3913). Practically as 
struck, toned £80-100

309
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Maundy set, 1853 (ESC 2463; S 3916) [4]. Good extremely 
fine with matching dark tone £150-200

310

Penny, 1854, ornamental trident, no colons apart from a 
trace after BRITANNIAR (BMC 1507; S 3948). Extremely fine
with much original colour £80-100

311

Penny, 1860, dies Dd, 9.54g/12h (F 10; Bamford 11; BMC 
1629; S 3954). Virtually as struck with full original colour 

£120-150

312

Penny, 1861, dies Jg (F 33; Bamford 44; BMC 1646); 
Halfpence (2), 1853, 1860 (BMC 1750); Farthings (2), 1843
Arabic date (BMC 1563), 1890 (S 3949-50, 3954, 3956, 
3958) [5]. About extremely fine and better, all with original 
colour £100-150

313

Penny, 1879, dies Mm, 8.96g/12h (F 98; Bamford 105; BMC
1716; S 3954). Mediocre, rare £30-40

314

Pennies (14), all 1901 (S 3961) [14]. Some spotting, 
otherwise about as struck, full original colour £100-150

315

Halfpenny, 1865/3, 6 in date re-cut (F 297; BMC 1783a; S 
3956). Porous surface, otherwise good fine, rare £80-100

316

Halfpenny, 1870 (F 307; BMC 1796; S 3956). Light grazes in
reverse field, otherwise extremely fine with red/brown 
rainbow patina and glossy fields £150-200

317

Farthing, 1863, dot in sea below lighthouse (F 509; BMC 
1867; Cooke 156; S 3958). Several surface marks on 
obverse, otherwise extremely fine, patinated £150-180

318

Edward VII (1901-1910)

Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 361; S 3978). About extremely 
fine £80-100

319

Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 361; S 3978). Reverse edge 
knock, otherwise good very fine or better £60-80

320

Proof Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 362; S 3979). Matt, 
extremely fine £120-150

321

Proof Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 362; S 3979). The matt 
surface removed due to cleaning, otherwise about extremely
fine £60-80

322

Halfcrown, 1905 (ESC 750; S 3980). Some edge nicks, fair, 
the date clear, rare £200-300

323

Halfcrown, 1910; Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, all 1902; 
Threepence, 1908 (S 3980-4) [5]. Third extremely fine, 
others very fine, the Halfcrown with a reverse edge graze 

£70-90

324

Sixpence, 1903 (ESC 1787; S 3983). Light scratch on head, 
otherwise good extremely fine, toned, scarce £40-60

325

Penny, 1902, low horizon (F 156; BMC 2205; S 3990A). 
About extremely fine £40-60

326

Provenance: ‘Patina’ Collection, Spink Auction 153, 11 July 2001, 
lot 1323

Unofficial INA retro series, Double-Florin, 1910, in gold, 
head right breaking beaded inner circle, rev. crowned 
shields cruciform, sceptres in angles, edge plain, 32.76g/6h. 
A couple of tiny marks on the matt proof finish, otherwise as
struck, UNIQUE £1,000-1,200

327

George V (1910-1936)

Proof Crown, 1927 (ESC 367; S 4036). Small stain on 
reverse, otherwise about as struck £120-150

328
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Crown, 1928 (ESC 368; S 4036). A couple of surface nicks, 
otherwise better than extremely fine £150-200

329

Crown, 1928 (ESC 368; S 4036). Of bright appearance, 
about extremely fine, reverse better £120-150

330

Crown, 1931 (ESC 371; S 4036). Dull appearance, otherwise
good very fine £120-150

331

Proof Crown, 1935, edge XXV, 28.43g/12h (ESC 378; S 
4050). Practically as struck, toned £250-300

332

Halfcrown, 1915; Florin, Shilling, both 1918; Sixpence, 
1911; Threepence, 1919 (S 3980-4) [5]. Mostly about 
extremely fine, Shilling better £50-70

333

Penny, 1912H (F 173; BMC 2244; S 4052). About extremely
fine, a hint of original colour £60-80

334

Pennies (14), 1919, 1928, 1929, 1930 (10), 1932 (S 4051, 
4055) [14]. Some spotting, otherwise about as struck, full 
original colour £140-180

335

George VI (1936-1952)

Halfcrowns (60), 1940 (10), 1942 (40), 1943 (10) (S 4080) 
[60]. Extremely fine and better, some practically as struck 

£120-150

336

Halfcrowns (60), 1942 (35), 1943 (25) (S 4080) [60]. 
Extremely fine and better, some practically as struck 

£120-150

337

Halfcrowns (60), 1942 (10), 1943 (30), 1944 (10), 1945 (10)
(S 4080) [60]. Extremely fine and better, some practically as
struck £120-150

338

Elizabeth II (1952-    )

Farthings (50), 1953, 1956 (49) (S 4156, 4159) [50]. Brilliant
mint state £60-80

339

This uniface pattern normally occurs in cupro-nickel

Uniface Pattern Double-Florin, undated, by A. Machin, in 
silver, diademed bust right, grained edge, 26.62g. A few 
light surface marks, otherwise about as struck £600-800

340

Twenty Pence, undated, mule of the obv. type of 1998-2008
and the new rev. type of 2008. Practically as struck, rare 

£90-120

341

Isle of Man

James Stanley, Halfpenny, 1733, copper (S 7405). Good 
very fine, well-struck £80-100

342

Jersey

Unofficial INA retro series, George V, piédfort Four Shillings,
1910, in silver, bust left, rev. crowned shield, edge grained,
31.21g/12h (cf. Bruce XM 3). Practically as struck, UNIQUE 

£120-150
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Edward VII (1901-1910)

Proof set, 1902, comprising Sovereign and Half-Sovereign, 
silver Crown to Maundy Penny [11]. Almost as struck; in 
official red case of issue £500-600

344

Proof set, 1902, comprising Sovereign and Half-Sovereign, 
silver Crown to Maundy Penny [11]. Almost as struck; in 
official red case of issue £500-600

345

George V (1910-1936)

Part Proof set, 1911, Half-Sovereign, silver Halfcrown to 
Maundy Penny, together with a currency 1911 Sovereign 
[10]. As struck; in official case of issue £300-400

346

George VI (1936-1952)

Proof set, 1937, comprising Five Pounds, Two Pounds, 
Sovereign and Half-Sovereign [4]. Brilliant, almost as struck;
no case £2,000-2,500

347

Elizabeth II (1952-    )

Silver Britannia Proof sets (3), 1997, 1998, each comprising
Two Pounds, Pound, 50 and 20 Pence; 2006, comprising 
Two Pounds (5), different rev. designs [13]. Brilliant; in cases
of issue £90-120

348

Proof sets (2), 2005, 2006, both Deluxe; silver Proof set, 
2006, comprising Five Pounds to Penny and Maundy set 
[38]. As struck; in cases of issue £120-150

349

SCOTTISH COINS

James VI, Ninth coinage, Sixty Shillings, mm. thistle-head, 
English arms in first and fourth quarters, 29.86g/8h (SCBI 35,
1360-1, same dies; B 1, fig. 972; S 5501). A few edge 
knocks, some surface marks and scratches, otherwise good 
fine £250-300

350

Provenance: H.A. Parsons Collection, Glendining Auction, 11-13 
May 1954, lot 777 (part); R. Carlyon-Britton Collection; Seaby 
reference Collection, 1966-72 [compiled during preparation of the 
Standard Catalogue 1st edn, 1972]; ‘Norwich’ Collection, Part I, 
DNW Auction 62, 30 June 2004, lot 680 [from R.A. Vlack 
November 1983]

Charles I, Fourth coinage, Three Shillings, 1.17g/3h (Murray
a/a; SCBI 35, –; B 67, fig. 1029; S 5592, this coin illustrated). 
Some corrosion in legends, otherwise very fine and very rare

£350-400
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Edward I, Second coinage, Penny, Dublin, type Ib, 1.31g/3h
(S 6247; DF 64); together with English Edwardian Pence (6, 
one a contemporary imitation), other hammered silver (2) 
[9]. About fine, one bent £70-90

352

Philip and Mary, Shilling, 1555, mm. portcullis on rev. only,
reads ANG, 8.62g/3h (S 6500; DF 232). Centres weak, 
otherwise about very fine on a full round flan £200-250

353

Charles II, St Patrick’s coinage, Farthing (S 6569; DF 342). 
Fair £60-80

354

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, normal 
horseman, small lettering, no stop after II and REX, 
13.92g/12h (S 6578; DF 366); together with other British 
copper coins, etc (4), 1694-1885 [5]. Varied state £90-120

355

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrowns (2), both 1690, 
small size, May·, Jnue error (S 6580B, 6580E) [2]. Fine to 
very fine, latter rare £120-150

356

George I, Wood’s coinage, Halfpenny, 1724, stop after date
(S 6604). Very fine, old dusty patina £60-80

357

George III, Soho coinage, Proof Penny, 1805, in copper, 
edge grained, 17.22g/6h (S 6620; DF 591); together with 
other miscellaneous Irish copper coins, 1690-1966 (25) [26]. 
First about extremely fine but dulled, others in varied state 

£150-200

358

Free State, Halfcrowns (3), all 1928, one a Proof (S 6625) 
[3]. Proof about as struck, others extremely fine or better 

£80-100

359

Free State, Halfcrowns (2), 1930, 1937 (S 6625) [2]. Good 
fine and better, second rare £80-100

360

Free State, Halfcrown, 1937 (S 6625). About very fine, 
reverse better, rare £120-150

361

Free State, Florin, 1928, Shillings (2), 1928, 1930; Sixpence,
1928 (S 6626-8) [4]. First two about as struck, others very 
fine or better £80-100

362

First slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF64 RB

Free State, Halfpence (2), 1928 Proof, 1933 (S 6631); 
together with other bronze coins of Guernsey, Lundy, etc (5)
[7]. Very fine and better; first and one other in slab £50-70

363

Free State, Proof set, 1928, comprising Halfcrown to 
Farthing (S 6625-32; KM. PS1) [8]. Some light toning, 
otherwise brilliant and practically as struck; in original green
leatherette case [edges damaged] £200-250

364

Eire, Halfcrowns (3), all 1939 (S 6633) [3]. Extremely fine or
better £70-90

365

Eire, Halfcrowns (4), 1940, 1942 (3) (S 6633) [4]. Extremely 
fine or better £70-90

366

Eire, Halfcrown, 1943 (S 6633). Fine £90-120367

Eire, Florin, 1940, Shillings (2), 1939, 1940 (S 6634-5) [3]. 
Extremely fine or better £40-60

368

BRITISH COINS - LOTS

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to
return

Richard I, Penny, class IVb, London, Willelm, WILLELM ON
LVN, 1.36g/11h (N 968/2; S 1348C); Henry VII, Facing bust
issue, Groat, class IIIb, mm. anchor (upright on obv., 
inverted on rev.), 2.82g/11h (N 1705c; S 2199); together 
with other hammered silver coins (21) [23]. First two good 
fine or better, others in varied state, a few damaged 

£250-300

369

Henry V, Halfpenny, London, class F, trefoil and annulet by
crown, 0.40g/8h (N 1411; S 1796); together with other 
hammered Pennies (8), Farthings (4), Henry III to Edward IV 
[13]. Varied state, a few damaged £70-90

370

Provenance: R. Harrod Collection

Henry VI, Rosette-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, 
mascle after REX, rev. rosette after POSVI and SIE, mascle 
before LA, 3.02g/11h (N 1446; S 1859); together with other 
silver coins of Henry V (3), Henry VI, Edward IV (2) [7]. First
good fine but scratched and chipped, others fine or better 

£80-100

371

Henry VIII, Posthumous coinage, Groat, Bristol, mm. WS on 
rev. only (S 2406); together with other hammered and later 
coins in silver (41), base metal (43) [85]. Varied state, a few
pierced or damaged £100-150

372

Henry VIII, Posthumous Coinage, Penny, Canterbury, three-
quarters facing bust, 0.63g/12h (N 1887; S 2423); together 
with other hammered silver coins (4, including a Burgundian
Double Patard) [5]. Varied state £50-70

373

Edward VI, Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 
5.57g/6h (N 1937; S 2482); Mary, Groat, mm. pomegranate,
1.79g/5h (N 1960; S 2492) [2]. Both about fine or better, 
second creased £90-120

374

James I, First coinage, Shilling, mm. lis, second bust, 
5.69g/7h (N 2073; S 2646); together with other hammered 
silver coins (10) [11]. Fair to fine or better, one pierced, one
broken £150-180

375

Charles I, Farthing, Richmond type 3, mm. trefoil, 0.54g/12h
(E 107b; BMC 198; S 3184); Victoria, Farthing, 1844 (S 
3950); IRELAND, James II, Gunmoney coinage, Shilling, 
1690 May, small size, 6.47g/6h (S 6582DD); together with 
other British copper and bronze coins (29) [32]. Varied state

£100-150

376

Charles II, Crown, 1664 [?], second bust, edge XVI (S 3355);
together with other silver Crowns (12), Double-Florins (2), all
different [15]. First fair, the date worn, others in varied state,
one a contemporary forgery £120-150

377

William and Mary, Halfcrown, 1690, first busts, second 
shield, edge SECVNDO (S 3435); William III, Halfcrown, 
1698, edge DECIMO (S 3494) [2]. First about very fine but 
brooch-mounted on reverse, second fine or better £90-120

378

William III, Shilling, 1697, third bust (S 3505); together with
other Shillings (5) [6]. Mostly better than fine £120-150

379

Anne, Shilling, 1709 (S 3610); George IV, Halfcrown, 1820 
(S 3807); George V, Maundy Set, 1915 (S 4016) [6]. First 
fine, second good very fine, last extremely fine £120-150

380

George II, Crown, 1741, roses, edge DECIMO QVARTO 
(ESC 123; S 3687); George III, Bank of England Dollar, 
1804, types C/2 (ESC 149; S 3768) [2]. Varied state 

£120-150
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George II, Halfcrown, 1746 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (S
3695A); George III, Crown, 1819, edge LIX (S 3787) [2]. 
First very fine, second fine £150-200

382

George II, Halfcrown, 1745 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (S
3695); together with other Halfcrowns (3) [4]. First about 
very fine and toned, others in varied state, one tooled 

£120-150

383

George II, Shilling, 1741, roses (S 3701); George III, 
Shilling, 1787 hearts (S 3746); together with other coins in 
silver (32), base metal (32) [66]. First two good fine, others in
varied state £150-180

384

George II, Sixpence, 1757 (S 3711); together with other 
Sixpences (6), Fourpences (4) [11]. Mostly fine to very fine 

£150-180

385

George III, Shilling, 1787, with hearts (S 3746); together 
with silver coins (3), medallion, banknotes (30) [35]. Varied
state £50-70

386

George III, Twopence, 1797; Pennies (2), 1797, 1807 (S 
3776-7); George IV, Penny, 1826, rev. A, Farthing, 1829 (S 
3823, 3825); William IV, Penny, 1831, no initials, 
Halfpenny, 1834 (S 3845, 3847) [7]. First fine and with edge
knocks, others about very fine and better £100-150

387

George III, Twopences (7), all 1797 (S 3776); together with
other coins in silver (46, mostly Threepences), base metal 
(22) [75]. Varied state £80-100

388

George III, Bank of England, Three Shillings, Eighteen 
Pence, both 1811 (S 3769, 3771); together with silver 
Halfcrowns (15), Florins (9), Shillings (13), Sixpences (26), 
Threepences (65), other minor silver (3), mostly different 
[133]. Varied state, a few pierced or damaged £150-200

389

Victoria, Crowns (2), both 1887 (S 3921); together with other
British coins in silver (13), base metal (52) [67]. First two 
very fine or better, others in varied state £60-80

390

Victoria, Pennies (2), 1861 (F 22), 1869 (S 3954); together 
with other British coins, George II to William IV (5, one in 
silver); IRELAND, James II, Gunmoney coinage, Shilling, 
1689 July (S 6581A) [8]. Last about extremely fine, others in
varied state £120-150

391

Edward VII, Florin, 1902 (S 3981); together with silver 
Crowns (6, all different), other British coins in silver (11), 
base metal (14), medallions, tokens etc (10) [42]. First better
than extremely fine, others in varied state £150-180

392

George V, Halfcrowns (6), 1914, 1915 (2), 1916, 1918 (2); 
Shillings (2), both 1917 (S 4011, 4013); together with other 
coins in silver (5), base metal (3) [16]. Varied state £50-70

393

George V, Pennies (2), 1935, 1936, Farthings (18), 1919-32,
various dates (S 4055, 4060-1); George VI, brass 
Threepence, 1943, Pennies (26), 1937 (10), 1938, 1948 (15),
Halfpence (16), 1937 (8), 1940, 1941, 1948 (5), 1952, 
Farthings (38), various dates (S 4112, 4114-16, 4118-19); 
Elizabeth II, Sixpences (50), brass Threepences (50), Pennies
(153), Halfpence (40), Farthings (4) (S 4155-9) [398]. 
Generally mint state, most with full original colour £70-100

394

George VI, Proof Crowns (3), 1937 (2), 1951 (S 4079, 4111); 
JERSEY, Elizabeth II, silver Proof Pounds (3), all 1981; 
together with other coins and medals, etc (15) [21]. Proofs 
about as struck, others in varied state £40-60

395

George VI, brass Threepences (15), 1937-52, including 
1946, 1949 (S 4112-13); together with other British and 
World coins and sets, mostly base metal [Lot]. Varied state 

£60-80

396

Elizabeth II, Coronation Anniversary set, Sovereign, 2003 
and silver stamp ingot; ISLE OF MAN, Elizabeth II, Half-
Sovereigns (2), 1965, 1973; other Commonwealth and 
World proof silver coins (5), modern base metal coins (28) 
[37]. Generally as struck £350-450

397

Elizabeth II, silver Proof Five Pounds (10), 1993-6-7-8, 2000
(2, Millennium and Queen Mother), 2002, 2006, 2007 (2) (S
4302-4, 4550, 4552-3, 4561-2) [10]. Brilliant; in cases of 
issue £90-120

398

Elizabeth II, silver Proof Five Pounds (3), all 2006 Queen’s 
Birthday, for UK, Alderney, Jersey; together with other coins
in silver, base metal, sets etc. [Lot]. First brilliant in blue case
of issue, others in varied state £80-100

399

Elizabeth II, Proof piédfort Two Pounds (2), both 1989, in 
silver, Bill and Claim of Rights (S PSS01); Proof piédfort 20 
Pence 1982, 10 Pence 1992, 5 Pence 1990, all in silver (S 
4230, 4367, 4372); together with modern coins and 
medallions in silver (17), base metal (2) [24]. Mostly as 
struck; in cases of issue £120-150

400

Elizabeth II, silver Proof piédfort Two Pounds (3), 1995 (2),
United Nations and World War II, 1999, with hologram; 
silver Proof Two Pounds (2), 1986, 1996; silver Proof 25 
Pence (5), 1972, 1977 (2), 1980, 1981 (S 4226-9, 4311, 
4315-17, 4571A) [10]. Brilliant; in cases of issue £120-150

401

Henry I to James I, silver coins (26), mostly Pennies and 
Halfpence, a few larger [26]. Varied state, some damaged or
pierced £60-80

402

Provenance: R. Harrod Collection

Charles II to Victoria, copper coins (109), all pre-1860, 
almost all different [109]. Varied state £80-100

403

Charles II to George VI, Farthings (70); together with other 
miscellaneous silver coins (3) [73]. Varied state £30-40

404

James II to Victoria, Crowns (4), 1688, 1695, 1707 plain, 
1845 [4]. Fair to fine £90-120

405

William III and Victoria, Sixpences (3), 1696, 1697, 1881 (S
3520, 3531, 3912) [3]. Very fine £90-120

406

Provenance: R. Harrod Collection

William III to George V, silver coins (approx. 175), all pre
-1920, face value £7.70 [Lot]. Varied state £150-200

407

Anne to George II, Halfcrown, 1707, Shilling, 1711, 
Sixpences (3), 1757, 1758 (2) [5]. Fine or better £40-60

408

George III to George VI, silver coins (68, including Crowns);
World silver coins, all 20th Century (19) [87]. Fair to fine, 
some better £90-120

409

George III to Elizabeth II, Halfpence (6), 1799 (3), 1826, 
1915, 1966; Farthing, 1799; Twopence and Penny, both 
1971 [9]. Fourth very fine, others generally extremely fine or
better £120-150

410

Victoria to George VI, Crowns (4), Halfcrowns (3), Florins 
(3); other British coins in silver (15), base metal (20) [45]. 
Varied state £70-90

411

Victoria to Elizabeth II, Halfpence (2,700), 1901-67, all dates
represented [2,700]. Varied state £40-60

412

Provenance: R. Harrod Collection

Victoria to Elizabeth II, post-1860 base metal coins (approx 
2,000); together with bronze Farthings (87), fractional 
Farthings (3) [Lot]. Varied state £120-150

413
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George V and George VI, Halfcrowns (58), 1928, 1933, 
1936, 1939 (7), 1940 (6), 1941 (9), 1942 (13), 1943 (4), 
1944 (2), 1945 (5), 1946 (9); Florins (21), 1939 (4), 1940 (6),
1941 (2), 1944 (7), 1946 (2); Shillings (15), 1939, 1942 (2), 
1943 (8), 1944 (3), 1945; Sixpences (10), 1939 (5), 1944, 
1945 (4), together with other coins in silver (3), base metal 
(9) [116]. Extremely fine and better, some practically as 
struck £150-200

414

Provenance: R. Harrod Collection

George V and George VI, silver coins (approx. 300), all 1920
-46, face value £16.60 [Lot]. Varied state £150-200

415

Silver coins, mostly pre-1947, approx. £8.25 face value 
(168); together with a large quantity of British cupro-nickel,
brass and bronze coins, mostly 20th century [Lot]. Varied 
state £90-120

416

A quantity of 20th century base metal coins, together with 
World coins and medallions [Lot]. Varied state £20-30

417

A fine group of electrotype copies (49), including Henry VIII
as Supreme Head of the Church, Cromwell Crown and 
Halfcrown, a group of Celtic Staters, Saxon Pennies etc, 
some by Ready [49]. Generally very fine or better, a few 
uniface; a varied and interesting group £300-400

418

British Bankers’ Association, programmed learning booklets 
issued to banks prior to decimalisation (4, different); together
with point-of-sale publicity display material relating to the 
demonetisation of Halfpence, Pennies, brass Threepences 
and Halfcrowns, 1969-71 (3, different) [Lot]. Interesting 
souvenirs of the decimalisation process; in excellent order 

£20-30

419

ALDERNEY, Elizabeth II, Five Pounds (6), Two Pounds (4); 
GUERNSEY, Elizabeth II, Five Pounds (19), Two Pounds (6); 
ISLE OF MAN, Elizabeth II, Five Pounds (3), Two Pounds (4); 
JERSEY, Elizabeth II, Five Pounds (7), Two Pounds (3) [52]. 
Brilliant; mostly in holders £150-200

420

CHANNEL ISLANDS, Proof set of silver 50 Pence [12]. As 
struck; in case of issue £60-80

421

ISLE OF MAN, James Stanley, Pennies (3), 1709 (2), 1733, 
Halfpence (2), 1709, 1733 (S 7401-2, 7406, 7409); James 
Murray, Pennies (3), all 1758, two counterfeit, Halfpenny, 
1758 (S 7411-12); George III, Pennies (5), 1786, 1798 (2), 
1813 (2), Halfpence (7), 1786, 1798 (4), 1813 (2) (S 7413
-16); Victoria, Pennies (2), Halfpence (3), Farthings (2), all 
1839 (S 7417-19); Isle of Man Bank, Pennies (2), and 
Halfpenny, all 1811 (W 2070, 2071); Atlas Fire Office, 
Penny and Halfpenny, both 1811 (W 2075, 2077); ‘God 
Save the King’, Penny and Halfpenny, both 1830 (W 2085, 
2090); Ramsey, William Callister, Halfpenny, 1831 (W 
2100) [36]. One 1709 Penny good fine, others in varied 
state £200-250

422

END OF SESSION 1

Coin scales (2), one by Stephen Houghton & Son, Ormskirk,
other with Guinea and Half-Guinea knobbed weights; 
Sovereign balance by Harrison [3]. Generally very fine 

£80-100

423

COINS AND TOKENS OF SOUTH AFRICA

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z44; KM. 10.1;
F 2). Small edge nick, otherwise very fine or better £150-200

424

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1898 (Hern Z51; KM. 10.2; F 2). Scratch
below shield and a few minor surface and rim marks, 
otherwise good very fine £150-200

425

Paul Kruger, Half-Pond, 1892 (Hern Z38; KM. 9.1). Very 
fine, reverse better £120-150

426

Paul Kruger, Half-Ponds (4), 1892, 1894, 1895, 1896 (Hern
Z38, 41, 42, 43; KM. 9.1, 9.2; F 3) [4]. Very fine £300-400

427

Paul Kruger, Half-Ponds (5), 1892, 1895 (2), 1896 (2) (Hern
Z38, 42, 43; KM. 9.1, 9.2; F 3) [5]. Very fine £300-400

428

Paul Kruger, Half-Ponds (5), 1892, 1895 (2), 1896 (2) (Hern
Z38, 42, 43; KM. 9.1, 9.2; F 3) [5]. Very fine £300-400

429

Paul Kruger, Half-Ponds (4), 1892 (2), 1895, 1897 (Hern 
Z38, 42, 44; KM. 9.1, 9.2; F 3) [4]. Good fine to very fine 

£300-350

430

Paul Kruger, Five Shillings, 1892, single shaft (Hern Z37; 
KM. 8.1).  Very fine, toned £120-150

431

Paul Kruger, Florins (20), Shillings (20), Sixpences (18), 
Threepences (2), Pennies (4, including 1892) [64]. Varied 
state £120-150

432

Although it is possible that this piece has been mounted, the gaps in
the edge milling (at 7, 9 and 10 o’clock) are not where one would 
expect a mount to be placed. The circumstances under which these
coins were struck also means that their manufacture was less than 
perfect

Schalk Burger, Veld Pond, 1902, 8.06g/12h (Hern Z54; KM.
11; F 4). Possibly removed from a mount, cleaned at some 
time, otherwise extremely fine £2,500-3,000

433
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George V, Halfcrowns (14), 1923, 1927 (4), 1928 (4), 1929 
(5); Florins (9), 1923, 1927 (4), 1928 (4); Shillings (9), 1923,
1927 (4), 1928 (2), 1929 (2); Sixpences (10) 1923, 1927 (4),
1929 (5); Threepences (14), 1923, 1927 (4), 1928 (4), 1929 
(5); Pennies (14), 1923, 1927 (4), 1928 (4), 1929 (5); 
Halfpence (9), 1928 (4), 1929 (5); Farthings (5), 1923, 1928 
(4) (KM. 12.1, 12.2, 13.2, 14.1, 14.2, 15A, 15.1, 16A, 16.1,
17.1, 17.2, 18, 19.1, 19.2) [84]. Varied state £90-120

434

George V, Halfcrowns (28), 1930, 1932 (6), 1933 (2), 1935,
1936 (18); Florins (12), 1932 (6), 1933 (4), 1936 (2); Shillings
(28), 1932 (6), 1933 (4), 1935, 1936 (17); Sixpences (21) 
1930, 1932 (6), 1933 (4), 1935, 1936 (9); Threepences (29),
1930, 1932 (6), 1933 (4), 1935, 1936 (17); Pennies (25), 
1930, 1932, 1933 (4), 1935, 1936 (18); Halfpence (27), 
1930, 1932 (3), 1933 (4), 1935, 1936 (18); Farthings (7), 
1932 (6), 1935 (KM. 12.3, 13.2, 13.3, 14.2, 14.3, 15.1, 15.2,
16.1, 16.2, 17.3, 19.2, 19.3, 22) [177]. Varied state 

£120-150

435

George V, Pennies (35), 1934 (10), 1935 (10), 1936 (15) 
(KM. 14.3) [35]. Mostly very fine to extremely fine, a few 
better and with original colour £40-60

436

George V, Pennies (20), all 1935; Halfpence (25), 1926 (10),
1931 (5), 1935 (10) (KM. 13.1, 13.2, 13.3, 14.3) [45]. Mostly
about very fine, a few better £40-50

437

George V, Halfpence (70), 1929 (30), 1934 (40) (KM. 13.2, 
13.3) [70]. Mostly very fine £60-80

438

George V, Halfpence (30), all 1936 (KM. 13.3) [30]. Mostly
extremely fine, some better, a few with original colour 

£90-120

439

George V, currency sets (7), 1931 (2), 1935 (5), each 
comprising Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, 
Threepence, Penny, Halfpenny and Farthing (KM. 12.3, 
13.3, 14.3, 15.2, 16.2, 17.3, 19.3, 22) [56]. Mostly about 
very fine, a few better £30-40

440

George V, currency sets (13), 1933 (4), 1934 (9), each 
comprising Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, 
Threepence, Penny, and Halfpenny (KM. 13.3, 14.3, 15.2, 
16.2, 17.3, 19.3, 22) [91]. Mostly fine to very fine, a few 
better £60-80

441

George V, currency sets (11), all 1936, each comprising 
Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, Penny 
and Halfpenny (KM. 13.3, 14.3, 15.2, 16.2, 17.3, 19.3, 22) 
[77]. Mostly fine to very fine, some better £50-70

442

George VI, Crowns (13), 1948 (5), 1949 (4), 1951 (4); 
Halfcrowns (8), 1949, 1951 (4), 1952 (3); Florins (8), 1948 
(3), 1949 (2), 1952 (3); Shillings (8), 1949, 1951 (4), 1952 
(3); Sixpences (18), 1948 (7), 1949 (4), 1951 (4), 1952 (3); 
Threepences (16), 1948 (5), 1949 (4), 1951 (4), 1952 (3); 
Pennies (16), 1948 (5), 1949 (4), 1951 (4), 1952 (3); 
Halfpence (16), 1948 (5), 1949 (4), 1951 (4), 1952 (3); 
Farthings (16), 1948 (5), 1949 (4), 1951 (4), 1952 (3) (KM. 32
-40) [119]. Mostly very fine to extremely fine £120-150

443

George VI, Halfcrowns (14), 1937, 1938 (10), 1939 (3); 
Florins (4), 1937, 1939 (3); Shillings (10), all 1938; Sixpences
(11), 1937, 1938 (10); Threepences (14), 1937, 1938 (10), 
1939 (3); Pennies (14), 1937, 1938 (10), 1939 (3); Halfpence
(14), 1937, 1938 (10), 1939 (3); Farthings (4), 1937, 1939 (3)
(KM. 23-30) [85]. Varied state £40-60

444

George VI, Halfcrowns (9), 1937, 1938, 1939 (4), 1941 (3);
Florins (5), 1937, 1939 (4); Shillings (4), 1938, 1941 (3); 
Sixpences (5), 1937, 1938, 1941 (3); Threepences (9), 1937,
1938, 1939 (4), 1941 (3); Pennies (9), 1937, 1938, 1939 (4),
1941 (3); Halfpence (9), 1937, 1938, 1939 (4), 1941 (3); 
Farthings (8), 1937, 1939 (4), 1941 (3) (KM. 23-30) [58]. 
Mostly about very fine £40-60

445

George VI, Halfcrowns (17), 1940, 1942 (16); Florins (10), 
1940 (2), 1942 (4), 1943 (4); Shillings (17), 1942 (13), 1943 
(4); Sixpences (26), 1940 (2), 1941, 1942 (16), 1943 (4), 
1945 (3); Threepences (23), 1940 (2), 1941, 1942 (16), 1943
(4); Pennies (6), 1940 (2), 1943 (4); Halfpence (18), 1940 (2),
1942 (12), 1943 (4); Farthings (20), 1942 (16), 1943 (4) (KM.
23-30) [137]. Varied state £70-90

446

George VI, Halfcrowns (5), 1942 (2), 1945 (3); Florins (5), 
1943 (3), 1945 (2); Shillings (3), all 1943; Sixpences (8), 
1942 (2), 1943 (3), 1945 (3); Threepences (8), 1942 (2), 1943
(3), 1945 (3); Pennies (6), 1943 (3), 1945 (3); Halfpence (6),
1943 (3), 1945 (3); Farthings (8), 1942 (2), 1943 (3), 1945 (3)
(KM. 23-30) [49]. Varied state £40-60

447

George VI, Halfcrowns (23), 1944 (4), 1945 (10), 1946 (9); 
Florins (12), 1944 (4), 1945 (8); Shillings (7), all 1946; 
Sixpences (24), 1944 (4), 1945 (11), 1946 (9); Threepences 
(23), 1944 (4), 1945 (10), 1946 (9); Pennies (23), 1944 (4), 
1945 (10), 1946 (9); Halfpence (23), 1944 (4), 1945 (10), 
1946 (9); Farthings (25), 1944 (4), 1945 (11), 1946 (10) (KM.
23-30) [160]. Varied state £70-90

448

George VI, Proof Halfcrowns (5), 1948, 1952 (4); Proof 
Florins (6), 1949 (2), 1952 (4); Proof Shillings (3), Proof 
Sixpences (4), Proof Threepences (4), Proof Pennies (4), Proof
Halfpence (4), Proof Farthings (4), all 1952 (KM. 32.2, 33, 
34.2, 35.2, 36.2, 37.2, 38.1, 38.2, 39.1, 39.2) [34]. Mostly 
about as struck £120-150

449

George VI, Shillings (10), all 1943; Sixpences (28), 1942 
(20), 1948 (8); Threepences (10), all 1938 (KM. 26-8, 36.1) 
[48]. Mostly extremely fine or better £90-120

450

George VI, Threepences (35), 1937 (15), 1940 (20) (KM. 26)
[35]. Mostly extremely fine or better £60-80

451

George VI, Pennies (17), 1938 (5), 1940 (12); Halfpence 
1951 (30) (KM. 25, 33) [47]. Mostly extremely fine or better,
some with original colour £50-70

452

George VI, Halfpence (30), 1937 (10), 1942 (20) (KM. 24) 
[30]. Mostly extremely fine or better £60-80

453

George VI, currency sets (12), 1937, 1941 (2), 1942 (5), 
1943 (4), each comprising Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, 
Sixpence, Threepence, Penny, Halfpenny and Farthing (KM.
23-30) [96]. Mostly very fine, some better £80-100

454

George VI, currency sets (13), 1937, 1941, 1942 (3), 1943 
(5), 1944, 1945 (2), each comprising Halfcrown, Florin, 
Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, Penny, Halfpenny and 
Farthing (KM. 23-30) [104]. One of the 1945 Shillings worn,
otherwise mostly very fine, some better £120-150

455

George VI, currency sets (11), 1937 (5), 1941 (3), 1943 (3), 
each comprising Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, 
Threepence, Penny, Halfpenny and Farthing (KM. 23-30) 
[88]. Mostly very fine, some better £80-100

456

George VI, currency sets (10), all 1940, each comprising 
Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, Penny 
and Halfpenny (KM. 24-30) [70]. Very fine to extremely fine 

£60-80

457
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George VI, currency sets (12), 1937 (2), 1941 (5), 1942, 
1943 (3), 1946, each comprising Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling,
Sixpence, Threepence, Penny, Halfpenny and Farthing (KM.
23-30) [96]. Mostly very fine, some better £80-100

458

George VI, currency sets (4), all 1951, each comprising 
Crown, Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, 
Penny, Halfpenny and Farthing (KM. 32.2, 33, 34.2, 35.2, 
36.2, 37.2, 38.2, 39.2, 40.2) [36]. Mostly extremely fine or 
better £40-50

459

George VI, currency sets (11), all 1952, each comprising 
Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, Penny, 
Halfpenny and Farthing (KM. 32.2, 33, 34.2, 35.2, 36.2, 
37.2, 38.2, 39.2) [88]. Mostly extremely fine or better 

£50-70

460

Elizabeth II, Crowns (4), 1954 (2), 1957, 1958; Halfcrowns 
(10), 1953 (2), 1954 (2), 1955 (3), 1958 (3); Florins (6), 1953,
1954 (2), 1955, 1958 (2); Shillings (7), 1954 (3), 1955 (2), 
1958 (2); Sixpences (2), 1955, 1958; Threepences (10), 
1953, 1954 (4), 1955, 1958 (4); Pennies (6), 1953-4-5, 1958
(2), 1959; Halfpence (8), 1953, 1954 (2), 1955 (2), 1958 (3);
Farthings (10), 1953, 1954 (3), 1955-6-7, 1958 (3) (KM. 44
-52) [63]. Mostly extremely fine or better £80-100

461

Elizabeth II, Crowns (5), all 1954; Halfcrowns (15), 1954 (5),
1955 (10); Florins (15), 1954 (5), 1955 (10); Shillings (15), 
1954 (5), 1955 (10); Sixpences (6), all 1955; Threepences 
(15), 1954 (5), 1955 (10); Pennies (14), 1954 (4), 1955 (10);
Halfpence (15), 1954 (5), 1955 (10); Farthings (15), 1954 (5),
1955 (10) (KM. 44-52) [115]. Mostly better than extremely 
fine £60-80

462

Elizabeth II, Crowns (16), 1956 (4), 1960 (12); Halfcrowns 
(20), 1956 (4), 1959 (4), 1960 (12); Florins (20), 1956 (4), 
1959 (4), 1960 (12); Shillings (20), 1956 (4), 1959 (4), 1960 
(12); Sixpences (16), 1959 (4), 1960 (12); Threepences (12),
1956 (4), 1959 (4), 1960 (4); Pennies (20), 1956 (4), 1959 
(4), 1960 (12); Halfpence (19), 1956 (4), 1959 (3), 1960 (12);
Farthings (8), 1956 (4), 1959 (4) (KM. 44-52, 55) [150]. 
Mostly better than extremely fine £90-120

463

Elizabeth II, Halfcrowns (10), 1953 (6), 1955 (4); Florins 
(10), 1953 (6), 1955 (4); Shillings (10), 1953 (6), 1955 (4); 
Threepences (10), 1953 (6), 1955 (4); Pennies (10), 1953 (6),
1955 (4); Halfpence (10), 1953 (6), 1955 (4); Farthings (10),
1953 (6), 1955 (4) (KM. 44-51) [70]. Mostly extremely fine or
better £80-100

464

Elizabeth II, Halfcrowns (22), Florins (22), Shillings (20), 
Sixpences (6), Threepences (22), Pennies (22), Halfpence 
(22), Farthings (20), all 1953 (KM. 44-51) [156]. Mostly 
better than extremely fine £90-120

465

Elizabeth II, Sixpences (44), 1959 (14), 1960 (30) (KM. 48) 
[44]. About mint state, the 1959s scarce £60-80

466

Elizabeth II, Sixpences (20), all 1960 (KM. 48) [20]. Mint 
state £30-40

467

Elizabeth II, Pennies (28), 1959 (20), 1960 (8); Halfpence 
(30), 1958 (20), 1960 (10) (KM. 45-6) [58]. Mostly extremely
fine or better, many with original colour £50-70

468

Elizabeth II, Pennies (20), Halfpence (20), all 1960; Farthings
(50), all 1955 (KM. 44-6) [90]. Mostly about mint state with
original colour £50-70

469

Elizabeth II, Halfpence (60), all 1960 (KM. 45) [60]. Mostly
about mint state with original colour £40-60

470

Elizabeth II, Farthings (100), all 1955 (KM. 44) [100]. Mostly
about mint state with original colour £40-60

471

Elizabeth II, currency sets (10), 1954 (3), 1955, 1956 (3), 
1958 (3), each comprising Crown, Halfcrown, Florin, 
Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, Penny, Halfpenny and 
Farthing (KM. 44-52) [90]. Extremely fine or better £80-100

472

Elizabeth II, currency sets (10), 1954 (2), 1955 (2), 1957 (2),
1960 (4), each comprising Crown, Halfcrown, Florin, 
Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, Penny, Halfpenny and 
Farthing (KM. 44-52, 55) [90]. Extremely fine or better 

£80-100

473

Elizabeth II, currency sets (7), 1954 (2), 1956 (2), 1957, 
1958, 1960, each comprising Crown, Halfcrown, Florin, 
Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, Penny, Halfpenny and 
Farthing (KM. 44-52, 55) [63]. Extremely fine or better 

£70-90

474

Elizabeth II, currency sets (8), 1954, 1956, 1957, 1958, 
1960 (4), each comprising Crown, Halfcrown, Florin, 
Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, Penny, Halfpenny and 
Farthing (KM. 44-52, 55) [72]. Extremely fine or better 

£70-90

475

Elizabeth II, currency sets (7), 1954, 1956 (2), 1957, 1958 
(2), 1960, each comprising Crown, Halfcrown, Florin, 
Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, Penny, Halfpenny and 
Farthing  (KM. 44-52) [63]. Extremely fine or better £70-90

476

Elizabeth II, currency sets (9), 1954, 1956 (2), 1957 (2), 
1958 (2), 1960 (2), each comprising Crown, Halfcrown, 
Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, Penny, Halfpenny 
and Farthing (KM. 44-52, 55) [81]. Extremely fine or better 

£80-100

477

Elizabeth II, currency sets (5), all 1960, each comprising 
Crown, Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, 
Penny, Halfpenny and Farthing (KM. 44-51, 55) [45]. 
Extremely fine or better £50-70

478

Elizabeth II, currency sets (8), all 1960, each comprising 
Crown, Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, 
Penny, Halfpenny and Farthing (KM. 44-51, 55) [72]. 
Extremely fine or better £70-90

479

Republic, 50 Cents (25), 1961 (2), 1962 (3), 1963 (13), 1964
(7, one proof) (KM. 62) [25]. Mostly extremely fine or better 

£120-150

480

Republic, 50 Cents (5), 1961, 1963 (4); 20 Cents (19), 1961 
(13), 1962, 1963 (3), 1964 (2); 10 Cents (18), 1961 (5), 1963
(13); 5 Cents (16), 1963 (14), 1964 (2); 2.5 Cents (17), 1961 
(3), 1963 (13), 1964; Cents (5), 1961 (3), 1964 (2); Half-
Cents (8), 1961 (4), 1963 (3), 1964 (KM. 56-62) [88]. Mostly
extremely fine or better £80-100

481

Republic, 50 Cents (11), 1961 (3), 1963 (8); 20 Cents (10), 
1961 (3), 1963 (7); 10 Cents (11), 1961 (3), 1963 (8); 5 Cents
(11), 1961 (3), 1963 (8); 2.5 Cents (8, mostly Proof), all 
1963; Cents (4), 1961 (3), 1963; Half-Cents (5), 1961 (2), 
1963 (3) (KM. 56-62) [60]. Mostly extremely fine or better 

£150-200

482

Republic, 50 Cents (12), 20 Cents (12), 10 Cents (12), 5 
Cents (12), 2.5 Cents (12), all 1963 (KM. 58-62) [60]. 
Extremely fine or better £80-100

483

Republic, 50 Cents (12), 20 Cents (12), 10 Cents (12), 5 
Cents (12), 2.5 Cents (12), all 1963 (KM. 58-62) [60]. 
Extremely fine or better £80-100

484

Republic, 50 Cents (13), 20 Cents (13), 10 Cents (13), 5 
Cents (13), 2.5 Cents (13), all 1963 (KM. 58-62) [65]. 
Extremely fine or better £80-100

485
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Republic, currency sets (10), 1961 (3), 1962 (3), 1963 (2), 
1964 (2), each comprising 50, 20, 10, 5, 2.5, 1 and Half-
Cents (KM. 56-62) [70]. Mostly better than extremely fine 

£90-120

486

Republic, currency sets (10), 1961 (3), 1962 (4), 1963 (2), 
1964, each comprising 50, 20, 10, 5, 2.5, 1 and Half-Cents 
(KM. 56-62) [70]. Mostly better than extremely fine £90-120

487

Republic, currency sets (10), 1961 (4), 1962, 1963 (4), 1964,
each comprising 50, 20, 10, 5, 2.5, 1 and Half-Cents (KM. 
56-62) [70]. Mostly better than extremely fine £80-100

488

Republic, currency sets (10), 1961 (4), 1962, 1963 (3), 1964
(2), each comprising 50, 20, 10, 5, 2.5, 1 and Half-Cents 
(KM. 56-62) [70]. Mostly better than extremely fine £80-100

489

Republic, currency sets (10), 1961 (4), 1962 (2), 1963 (3), 
1964, each comprising 50, 20, 10, 5, 2.5, 1 and Half-Cents 
(KM. 56-62) [70]. Mostly better than extremely fine £80-100

490

Republic, currency sets (8), 1961 (3), 1962, 1963 (2), 1964 
(2), each comprising 50, 20, 10, 5, 2.5, 1 and Half-Cents 
(KM. 56-62) [63]. Mostly better than extremely fine £70-90

491

Republic, Proof set, 1963, 2 Rands to Half-Cent [9]. Brilliant,
toned; in blue case of issue £180-220

492

CAPE PROVINCE, Cape Colony, J.H. Cartwright, zinc 
Halfcrown, c. 1898-1912 (Hern 96c; Theron C1; Ford 4757); 
Cape Town, The American Swiss Watch Co, aluminium 
check with 1939 Farthing set in centre (Hern 14a; Ford 
6301); Cape Town Tramway Cos, aluminium Halfpence (2) 
(Hern 88a; Theron C4; Ford 4762); City Tramways Co Ltd, 
nickel One Fare (2) (Hern 88b; Theron C4; Ford 4762); E.K.
Green & Co, copper check, c. 1907, with central 
punchmark, E.K. Green & Co Ltd, checks (3), copper, brass 
(2, one countermarked 121) (Hern 252a, 252o; Theron C18;
Ford 4763); J.W. Irwin, bronze Halfpence (2), both 1879 
(Hern 292a; Theron C5; Ford 4764); Frederick R. Lovegrove
& Co, bronze Halfpenny, c. 1882 (Hern 338a; Hern C6; Ford
4766); Marsh & Sons, Halfpence (2), both c. 1870 (Hern 
348a; Theron C7; Ford 4767); Van Ryn Wine & Spirit Co Ltd,
brass Threepence, c. 1903 (Hern 626c; Theron C28; Ford 
4776); Whyte & Co, bronze Halfpence (2), both 1861, by W.
J. Taylor (Hern 662a; Theron C14; Ford 4779); Wynberg, 
Royal Wine Store, aluminium Threepence (Hern 476a; 
Theron C22; Ford 4780) [18]. Generally fine, some better 

£80-100

493

﻿CAPE PROVINCE, Cape Town, City Catering Dept, brass 
Halfcrown, 2 Shillings, Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence and 
Penny, c. 1911-14 (Hern 108a-f; Theron C2; Ford 4760); The
Strand, brass dog tag, 1942, stamped no. 186; Cyphergat, 
Cyphergat Coal Co, brass 2 Shillings (Hern 138a; Theron 
C41; Ford 5467); East London, East London Municipal Ferry,
Penny, 1880 (Hern 178a; Theron C44; Ford 4783); 
Kimberley, De Beers Consolidated Mines Ltd, brass Shillings
(3), all c. 1888 (Hern 150c; Theron C56; Ford 4794), white
metal Shilling and Sixpence punchmarked for Bultfontein 
(Hern 150g-h; Theron C56; Ford 4791), white metal Shillings
(2), Sixpences (2), and Threepence, all countermarked for du
Toitspan (Hern 150l-n; Theron C56; Ford 4792), white metal
Halfcrowns (2), Shillings (3), Sixpences (2), Threepence, all 
countermarked for Wesselton (Hern 150o-r; Theron C56; 
Ford 4793); Moorreesburg, octagonal copper dog tag, 1928,
stamped M53 [28]. Generally fine, some better £100-150

494

CAPE PROVINCE, Cyphergat, Cyphergat Coal Co, brass 2 
Shillings (Hern 138a; Theron C41; Ford 5467); East London,
East London Municipal Ferry, Pennies (2), both 1880 (Hern 
178a; Theron C44; Ford 4783); East London Municipal 
Tramways, celluloid Halfpenny, c. 1900-35 (Hern 180c; 
Theron C45; Ford 4784); East London Model Dairy, cupro-
nickel One Gallon Milk (3, all different), One Pint Milk (2, 
different) (Hern 366a, 366c-f; Ford 4782); Kimberley, De 
Beers Consolidated Mines Ltd, brass Shillings (2, two types),
Sixpence, c. 1888 (Hern 150b-d; Theron C56; Ford 4794); 
Montagu, Brink Bros, fibre 20 Shillings (no. 1612), 10 
Shillings (no. 1310), Shilling (no. 1079) and Threepence (no.
535), c. 1944-6 (Hern 70a-c, 70f; Theron C72; Ford 4806), 
brass Halfcrown (no. 2110), 2 Shillings (no. 3798) and 
Shilling (no. 4797), c. 1944-6 (Hern 70h-k; Theron C72; 
Ford 4807) [19]. Generally fine, some better £80-100

495

﻿EAST GRIQUALAND, Umzimkulu, Strachan & Co, brass 2 
Shillings (Hern 582n; Theron EG&T9; Ford 5464); NATAL, 
Dannhauser, Kleinman & Finchen, brass 5 Shillings, 3 
Shillings, 2 Shillings, Shilling and Sixpence, c. 1930 (Hern 
314a-e; Theron N6; Ford 5475-6); ORANGE FREE STATE, 
Senekal, Harding & Parker Ltd, brass Halfcrown, 2 Shillings,
Shilling, Sixpence and Threepence, copper Penny (Hern 
270c-h; Theron O11; Ford 5497); TRANSVAAL, Cullinan, 
Premier Mine Employees Co-op Ltd, aluminium 20 Shillings
cancelled for 2 Shillings (3), fibre Pennies (5) (Hern 450u, 
450y; Theron T4; Ford 5513); Johannesburg, Automatic 
Vaudeville Co, brass check (Hern 30a; Theron T8; Ford 
5521); Paramount Stores, aluminium check, c. 1931 (Hern 
416a; Theron T16; Ford 5526); S[outh] A[frican] A[ssociation
of] N[umismatic] D[ealers], brass 10 Rands (Hern 564a); 
Pretoria, Government Printing Works Social Club, brass 
Threepence, Three-Halfpence (4, brass [2], cupro-nickel [2]), 
c. 1940 (Hern 244b, 244g-j; Theron T22; Ford 5531); 
Webber’s Shoe Stores, aluminium (Hern 652a); S[outh] A
[frican] R[ailways] & H[arbours], oval brass, back stamped 
no. 234, 32 x 22mm; together with other miscellaneous 
tokens, etc (35), some of South African interest [65]. 
Generally fine, some better £150-200

496

MOZAMBIQUE, Chimperie, Banco Nacional, Villa Pery, 
brass work tally, no. 94 (Hern 376b); Lourenço Marques, 
Ferreira & Faria, copper, 32mm (Hern 204a); Luabo, Sena 
Sugar Estates Ltd, brass (3), ANGURUS (2), VOLUNTEERS 
(Hern 514a, 518a); Namapa, João Ferreira dos Santos, brass 
(2), 51 and 39mm (Hern 304a-b); together with other tokens
(7), including Centrale Banque, Kinshasa, hexagonal brass 
(2, different) [14]. Generally fine, some better, a few scarce 

£100-150

497

NATAL, Ballengeish, Ballengeish Trading Co, celluloid 
Shilling and Sixpence, c. 1920 (Hern 34a-b; Theron N2; 
Ford –); Dannhauser, Duchen & Kleinman, brass Shilling, 
Sixpence and Threepence, c. 1921 (Hern 164d-f; Theron N4;
Ford 5472); Duchen Bros, brass Sixpence, c. 1928 (Hern 
166b; Theron N5; Ford 5473), celluloid Shilling and 
Threepence, c. 1936 (Hern 166d, 166f; Theron N5; Ford 
5474); Kleinman & Finchen, brass 5 Shillings, 3 Shillings, 2 
Shillings, Shilling, Sixpence, Threepences (2, different), c. 
1930 (Hern 314a-g; Theron N6; Ford 5475-6); Durban, 
Automatic Amusements Co, brass [Penny] check, c. 1935 
(Hern 28a; Theron N7; Ford 5477); Glencoe, Mine Stores 
(Natal) Ltd, cupro-nickel Shilling, c. 1920 (Hern 232a; 
Theron N22; Ford 5482), undenominated issues in nickel (2),
copper, brass, all different, c. 1925 (Hern 232d, 232g, 232h-
j; Theron N22; Ford 5483); Mine Stores, undenominated 
celluloid issues (6), in black, green and red, all different, c. 
1928 (Hern 232l-q; Theron N22; Ford 5484); Mine Stores 
Natal, red celluloid issue (Hern 232u; Theron N22; Ford 
5485) [28]. Generally fine, some better £100-150
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NATAL, Durban, Durban Club, cupro-nickel Sixpence, 
1860, type 1, small letters, edge grained (Hern 172a; Theron
N10; Ford –). Pierced, otherwise about very fine, very rare 

£50-70

499

ORANGE FREE STATE, Bloemfontein, Daniel & Hyman, 
nickel 2 Shillings, 1867 (Hern 142b; Theron O1; Ford 5489); 
Jagersfontein, Municipality, 3 Gallon Water [Penny] tokens 
(2), c. 1913 (Hern 294a; Theron O5; Ford 5493); Senekal, 
Harding & Parker Ltd, brass Halfcrown, 2 Shillings, Shilling,
Sixpence and Threepence, copper Penny (Hern 270c-h; 
Theron O11; Ford 5497), celluloid 2 Shillings, Sixpence and
Threepence (Hern 270l, 270n-o; Theron O11; Ford 5498); 
Steynsrus, Jacob Horn & Sons, celluloid One Pound, 10 
Shillings, 5 Shillings, Halfcrown, 2 Shillings, Shilling, 
Sixpence and Threepence, c. 1935 (Hern 286a-h; Theron 
O13; Ford 5500); Winburg, Die Afrikaanse Handelshuis, 
bakelite Halfcrown (red), 2 Shillings (green), Shilling, 
Sixpence, Threepence and Penny, c. 1931 (Hern 8a-f; 
Theron O14; Ford 5501) [26]. First three fine, others mostly
very fine or better £100-150

500

SOUTHERN RHODESIA, British South Africa Co, brass hut 
tax tokens (7), all district A (Charter/Bubi), [19]09-10 male 
(2), 1911-12 male, 1913-14 male, 1914-15 male (2), 1915
-16 male (Hern 800f, 800h, 800k-m) [7]. Excavated state 

£20-30

501

SOUTH WEST AFRICA, Windhoek, 3 Kompagnie, Artillery
Mess, brass Marks (2), pre-1914 (Hern 26a; Theron SWA10;
Ford 5510); together with other miscellaneous South African-
related tokens (41), including Ogee & Co, Whyte & Mackay,
Sterns, OK Bazaars, Union Schools, etc [42]. Generally fine,
some better £80-100

502

TRANSVAAL, Cullinan, Premier Mine Employees Co-op Ltd,
aluminium 20 Shillings cancelled for 2 Shillings and Shilling
(Hern 450u-v; Theron T4; Ford 5513); Johannesburg, 
Automatic Vaudeville Co, nickel checks (2) (Hern 30a; 
Theron T8; Ford 5521); Bickels, plastic 1 Cent (2, red and 
blue), 1968 (Hern 58a; Ford 6350); Johannesburg Municipal
Tramways, celluloid Three-Halfpence (3, blue, khaki and 
black), c. 1912-21 (Hern 306a; Theron T14; Ford 5525); 
Paramount Stores, aluminium check, c. 1931 (Hern 416a; 
Theron T16; Ford 5526); Parthenon Paints, nickel spinner 
(Hern 422e; Ford 5527); Klerksdorp, J.A. Taylor & Co, brass
Shilling, Sixpence and Threepence, c. 1905 (Hern 588a-c; 
Theron T20; Ford 5529); Pretoria, Government Printing 
Works Social Club, red fibre Twopence-Halfpenny, brass 
Twopence, Three-Halfpence (2, brass and cupro-nickel), c. 
1940 (Hern 244b, 244g-j; Theron T22; Ford 5531); Pretoria
Municipal Tramways, aluminium Three-Halfpence, c. 1903
-10 (Hern 458a; Theron T24; Ford 5533) [19]. Generally 
fine, some better £50-70

503

WORLD COINS

Afghanistan

DURRANIS, Timur Shah, Mohur, AH 1207 [1792], Herat, 
10.94g/1h (KM. 386; F 5). Nearly very fine £200-250

504

Anguilla

Provenance: B. Ebson Collection, Superior Auction (Los Angeles), 
June 1987

Government, Proof 1,500 Dollars, 1968, in platinum, rev. 
stamped 023 (KM. 28; F 6). Brilliant, very rare £1,400-1,600

505

Government, Proof 100 Dollars, 1969 (KM. 23; F 1). Brilliant
£800-900

506

Government, Proof 25 Dollars, 1968, Proof 20, 10 and 4 
Dollars, Dollar and Half-Dollar, all 1967 (KM. 15, 16, 18.1,
21, 22, 26; F 2-3) [6]. Brilliant, silver toned £250-300

507

Provenance: Ponterio Auction 122 (Long Beach), 28 September 
2002, lot 1043

Government, Proof 2 Dollars [1967], uniface trial of the obv.
in silver, back with MET countermark, edge grained, 13.41g
(KM –, but cf. p.71). Brilliant, rare £70-90
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Provenance: Lyall 99-101 Dr W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin 
Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 191 (part); Bermuda ferry 
tokens bt C. Plante September 1999; Negril Dr W. Tankersley 
Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 365 (part)

Wooden nickel, 1967; ARUBA, Winkel Saba, 50 Cents, 
wooden nickel; Caribbean Mint, brass jeton, 2006, 28mm; 
BARBADOS, Bridgetown, The Boatyard, Sharkey’s, yellow 
plastic Dollar, 38mm; Worthing, Rockley Resort and Beach
Club, brass Rum Punch and Cocktail tokens (Lyall 90-1); 
Transport Board, Bus Fare, brass, 22mm; BERMUDA, 
Bermuda Passenger Transport Board, brass 3 Zones and 14 
Zones (Lyall 99, 100); Bermuda Telephone Co Ltd, cupro-
nickel Threepence (Lyall 101); Ferry tokens (8), all different,
Paget-Warwick route (4, copper [2, one cancelled], nickel 
[2, one cancelled]), Somerset route (4, copper [2, one 
cancelled], nickel [2, one cancelled]) (Tankersley 195); 
CAYMAN IS., George Town, Cayman Islander Hotel, lead 
Dollar and 50 Cents (Lyall 137-8); Cayman National Bank 
and Trust Co Ltd, anodized aluminium Doubloons (5), 1981,
1983 (2), 1984, 1989 (Lyall 139, 141, 143, –); Pirates Week,
1980, brass (Lyall 145); red aluminium star-shaped dog tag,
no. 862, 36 x 32mm; Christopher Columbus jetons (2), both
1992, silver and brass, both 23mm; Stingray City, 1993, 
bronze, 29mm; Orgy Island Yacht Club, aluminium, 32mm; 
JAMAICA, Kingston, Desnoes & Geddes, Red Stripe/Pepsi, 
cupro-nickel [1999], 22mm; Negril, Drumville Cove Bar, 
wooden nickel; Port Royal, lead 100, 10 and 5 Dollars 
[1990], 47, 33 and 24mm; St CROIX, Christiansted, Steele’s
Smokes & Sweets, wooden nickel [36]. Very fine and better 

£100-150

509

Argentina

Antoine Orville, a French lawyer and adventurer, proclaimed 
himself king of the remote region of Patagonia in 1858. His coinage
was struck at the Paris mint

ARAUCANIA-PATAGONIA (’Nouvelle France’), Orllie-
Antoine, Pattern 2 Centavos, 1874, in bronze, unsigned, 
crowned shield, rev. value, edge plain, 10.01g/6h (VG 1; 
Bruce X1). Some die breaks on reverse, otherwise extremely
fine or better with traces of original colour £150-200

510

Australia

Victoria, Half-Sovereign, 1856 (M 381; KM. 1; F 10). Fair, 
very rare £120-150

511

George V, Sovereign, 1926P (M 265; S 4001). Small dig on
King’s head, otherwise extremely fine or better, rare 

£600-800

512

George V, Sovereign, 1927P (M 266; S 4001). A few surface
marks, otherwise about extremely fine, reverse better 

£250-300

513

Elizabeth II, silver Proof set, 2000, 5 Dollars [16]. As struck;
in wood case of issue £120-150

514

Unofficial INA retro series, Edward VII, piédfort Double-
Florin, 1901, in silver, crowned bust right, rev. shield with 
kangaroo and ostrich supporters, edge grained, 31.28g/12h 
(cf. Bruce XM 13). Practically as struck, UNIQUE £120-150

515

NEW SOUTH WALES, Jamberoo, William Allen, Penny, 
1855 (KM. Tn10). Cleaned, otherwise about fine, very rare 

£400-500

516

NEW SOUTH WALES, Sydney, Smith, Peate & Co, Penny, 
1856 (KM. Tn211), Weight & Johnson, Halfpenny (KM. 
Tn267); QUEENSLAND, Brisbane, Brookes, Penny, 
ornamental letters (KM. Tn25.1); SOUTH AUSTRALIA, 
Adelaide, Crocker & Hamilton, Penny (KM. Tn40), Martin &
Sach, Penny (KM. Tn160); TASMANIA, Hobart, R.S. 
Waterhouse, Penny (KM. Tn265), Launceston, E.F. Dease, 
Penny (KM. Tn52.1); VICTORIA, Castlemaine, G. Ryland, 
Penny, 1862 (KM. Tn207), Eagle Hawk, R. Grieve, Penny, 
1862 (KM. Tn77), Melbourne, G. & W.H. Rocke, Penny, 
1859 (KM. Tn206), T. Stokes, Penny, 1862 (KM. Tn236.1), 
Sandridge, W.C. Cook, Penny, 1862 (KM. Tn36), South 
Yarra, Thomas Cope, Penny, 1862 (KM. Tn38.1) [13]. 
Varied state, some scarce £200-250

517
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Austria

Archduke Leopold (1619-32), Double-Thaler, undated, Hall,
on his marriage to Claudia de Medici, 56.93g/12h (KM. 641;
Dav. 3332). Edge bruise at 2 o’clock, otherwise good very 
fine £400-500

518

Ferdinand I, 4 Ducats, 1842A (KM. 2270; F 480). Creased 
and with a couple of edge nicks, otherwise extremely fine 

£500-700

519

Franz Joseph, 20 Kreuzer, 1852C (KM. 547.3). Very fine or 
better £60-80

520

Bahamas

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1971, comprising 100, 50, 20 and 10
Dollars (KM. PS 5A; F 5, 7, 9, 11) [4]. Brilliant, virtually as 
struck; no case £1,100-1,300

521

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1972, comprising 100, 50, 20 and 10
Dollars (KM. PS 7; F 6, 8, 10, 12) [4]. Brilliant, virtually as 
struck; no case £900-1,100

522

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1973, comprising 100, 50, 20 and 10
Dollars, first with rev. stamped 429 (KM. PS 9; F 13-16); 
silver 10 Dollars (3), 1973, 1974 (2, one a Proof); gold Proof
5 Dollars, 1994, Golf (KM. 201); mint set, 1966; Proof sets 
(2), 1969, 1971, both 5 Dollars to Cent [Lot]. Proofs brilliant
but mostly tarnished; no cases except for 1971 set £300-400

523

Provenance: Lyall 42-5 R.A. Byrne Collection, Jess Peters Auction 78
(Los Angeles), 13-15 June 1975, lot 534 (part); Netherlands pieces bt
L. Schulman November 1994

Coco Cay, Royal Norwegian Line, brass Dollar, 30mm; 
Freeport, Holiday Inn, wooden nickel; Nassau, Emerald 
Beach Hotel, Our Honeymoon, brass, 39mm; Grand 
Bahama Hotel and Country Club, cupro-nickel Three 
Shillings and Sixpence, One Shilling and Ninepence, 
Ninepence and Fourpence-Halfpenny (Lyall 31-4); Paradise 
Island Bridge Co, first issue, B, C and D and cupro-nickel 
with blue enamel (Lyall 41-4), second issue, B (Lyall 45); 
CURAÇAO, D.G.A. Musik, brass, 23mm; NETHERLANDS 
ANTILLES, Bonaire, silver Sand Dollar, 1990, stamped 011,
39mm; NETHERLANDS WEST INDIES, ALM Dutch 
Antillean Airlines, brass check, stamped 83, 32mm; ST 
BARTHELEMY, Les Castelets, nickel Dollar/Shilling, 1970, 
38mm; SAN BLAS IS., 50 Cents/5 Coconuts (5, one with star
by sail), 20 Cents/2 Coconuts (5, one plated) (Rulau SB1 ff); 
TOBAGO, Scarborough, Sun Amusements, brass, 24mm; U.
S. VIRGIN IS., brass Doubloon, 1966, 29mm [29]. Varied 
state £70-100

524

Belize

Contrary to the information given in KM and Friedberg, the Cayman
Is. 1977 so-called ‘Gold Queens Collection’ coins are a fraudulent 
issue in .500 clad gold with a copper core. Relating correspondence
from World Coin News, 9 May 1989, p.6, is sold with the lot. The 
1971 6-coin Trinidad & Tobago set, with a mintage of only 488, is 
one of the genuine modern proof set rarities, while the 1972 
Franklin Mint 10 and 5 Dollars have mintages of only 125 and 250 
respectively

Silver Proof 10 Dollars (4), all 1991, in cases (KM. 102a); 
BRITISH CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES, Elizabeth II, Proof set,
1955, cased; CAYMAN IS., Elizabeth II, 25 Dollars, 1972, 
Proof 10 Dollars, 1982 (KM. 9, 72), Proof set, 1972, cased 
(KM. PS 1); clad gold 100 Dollars and 50 Dollars (5), all 
1977 (KM. 13, 21-5); DOMINICAN REPUBLIC, silver Proof
30 Pesos (2), both 1977 (KM. 46), Pesos (2), 1952, 1955, 
mint set, 1963, Peso to Centavo; FRENCH GUIANA, silver 
Essai 1.5 Euro and Quarter-Euro, both 2004 (Bruce X E11
-12); GUYANA, Republic, Proof Dollar, 1970 (KM. 36), 
Proof set, 1967, 50 Cents to Cent, in case (KM. PS 1); HAITI, 
Republic, mint set, 1995 (KM. MS 6); JAMAICA, Elizabeth II,
Proof sets (2), 1969 cased, 1970 uncased (KM. PS 4, 6); ST 
BARTHELEMY, 500 Francs, 1988, 200 Francs, 1994, 100 
Francs (2), 1993, 1995, 50 Francs, 1988, Proof Essai 
Quarter-Euro, 2004 (Bruce X 1, 2, 11-13, E 11); TRINIDAD
& TOBAGO, Elizabeth II, 10, 5 and 1 Dollars, all 1972FM 
(KM. 14-16), Dollar, 1971FM (KM. 7), Proof sets (4), 1970, 
1971 (2, 7-coin and 6-coin), 1972 8-coin, all cased (KM. PS
2-5); together with Caribbean Royal Visit, 1985, silver Proof
Crown-sized issues (9), from Antigua, Bahamas, Barbados, 
etc, cased [Lot]. Mostly brilliant, cased as stated £150-200

525

Bermuda

Provenance: Stampees Fort St Louis (Guadeloupe) Hoard

George III, Penny, 1793, countermarked EPM on both sides; 
BRITISH GUIANA, George III, Stivers (3), all 1813, obvs. 
countermarked with large P, with BOA and arrow, and with 
J.O. MARSHALL, Half-Stiver, 1813, obv. countermarked L. 
JONES; Stiver tokens (2), both 1838 (Prid. 60), one a later 
restrike; together with Stampees (29), other miscellaneous 
coins, tokens, etc (10, one in silver) [46]. Varied state 

£80-100

526
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Provenance: Last DNW Auction 128, 28 January 1997, lot 601

Elizabeth II, Proof 100 Dollars (2), 1975, 1977, Proof 20 
Dollars, 1970 (KM. 21, 24, 27; F 1-3); Crowns (5), 1959 (2),
1964 (3, one a specimen); Proof Dollars (3), 1970 (2), 1972;
Proof 50 Cents, 1970; mis-struck 25 Cents, 1982, 10 Cents,
1981, Cent, 1980; Proof set, 1970, Dollar to Cent; wooden 
nickels (4), Bermuda Coin Co (3) and Bermudiana Hotel, 
Frank Davison; cast copy of a Sommer Is. Shilling on a key 
fob; 9ct gold medal of the Duke and Duchess of Windsor for
R. Lobel [1984], 4.76g (Bruce –) [27]. First three brilliant, 
others in varied state £400-450

527

Bohemia

Wenceslas II (1278-1305), Prager Groschen, Kuttenberg, 
2.97g/1h (Donebauer 807). Some surface scratches, 
otherwise good fine or better £40-60

528

Brazil

John V, 12,800 Réis, 1731, Minas Gerais (Gomes 61.05; 
KM. 139; F 55). Nearly very fine £800-1,000

529

Joseph I, 6,400 Réis, 1766, Rio (Gomes 43.16; KM. 172.2; F
65). Mount removed at 12 o’clock and possibly gilt, 
otherwise good fine £200-250

530

Peter II, 10,000 Reis (2), 1854, 1856 (KM. 467; F 122) [2]. 
About very fine £300-350

531

Republic, Proof set, 1980, comprising 10 Cruzeiros to 
Centavo, with Hannover Fair silver medal (KM. Pr20-5) [7]. 
Brilliant; mint-sealed in Hannover Fair 80 wallet £30-50

532

British Colonies

Provenance: R. Harrod Collection

British Trade Dollars (5), 1901B, 1902B, 1908B, 1909B, 
1911B (KM. T5) [5]. First and last about extremely fine, 
others fine and better, 1909 brightly polished £50-70

533

British North Borneo

Sandakan Tobacco Co Ltd, Dollar, 50, 20 and 10 Cents 
(Prid. 64-7) [4]. Virtually as struck, full original colour 

£100-150

534

British West Africa

The only other specimen seen by the cataloguer in commerce was 
R.J. Ford’s, lot 78; there were no examples in the Pridmore, Remick
or ‘Diana’ collections. Between December 1919 and November 
1920 the West African Currency Board placed a succession of large
orders for cupro-nickel coinage with the Mint Birmingham Ltd and 
King’s Norton Mint (Vice, pp.174-5). The Board over-estimated local
demand for cupro-nickel and, as a consequence, the last orders 
were cancelled and King’s Norton melted down large quantities of 
pennies and halfpence in 1923 and 1925; some were restruck as 
tenth-pennies and others sold as scrap metal

George V, Halfpenny, 1922KN (Vice 224; KM. 8). Very fine
and extremely rare; very few specimens known £250-300

535

Canada

Edward VII, 25 Cents, 1910 (KM 11a). Slightly scuffed, 
otherwise extremely fine or better £50-70

536

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1967, 20 Dollars to Cent [7]. Brilliant;
in lucite holder contained within original case £300-350

537

Chile

Ferdinand VI, 8 Escudos, 1755J, Santiago (Cayón 10893; 
KM. 3; F 5). A few insignificant surface marks, otherwise very
fine or better, attractive £1,200-1,500

538

Charles IIII, 8 Escudos, 1792DA, Santiago (Cayón 14485; 
KM. 54; F 23). Small edge cut below date, otherwise nearly
very fine, reverse better £500-600

539

Provenance: Last bt H. Christensen c. 1975.

The MDQ (Moneda da Quito) issues were the first coins issued 
under the authority of the new republic of Ecuador in 1831

Republic, Valdivia, 8 Réales, 1822, obv. countermarked 
APDV[––], 13.02g/12h (cf. KM. 6); 1833 countermarked 
coinage, Serena, a Peru, Republic, 8 Réales, 182[–], Lima, 
rev. countermarked with volcano and SER (cf. KM. 109.1 ff),
Valdivia, a USA 50 Cents, 1828, rev. countermarked with 
volcano and VALD below (cf. KM. 110 ff); ECUADOR, 
Republic, a Colombia, Republic, 8 Réales, 1821JF, Bogotá, 
obv. countermarked MDQ (KM. 10) [4]. Varied state, first 
probably a contemporary forgery, second and third pierced
but rare £200-300
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China

Tea bricks (2), each divided into three panels, temple gates 
in central panel, five stars above, inscription below, 24 x 
18.5cm [2]. Slight wear to edges, otherwise better than very
fine £60-80

541

Cocos-Keeling Islands

First only illustrated

Australian Administration, set of red plastic 25, 10, 5, 2 and
1 Rupees, aqua plastic 50, 25, 10, 5 and 1 Cents, all 1968 
(KM. Tn 8-17) [10]. Extremely fine £400-500

542

Costa Rica

Central American Republic, 8 Escudos, 1828 CR F (KM. 17;
F 1). A little weak on legend at 3 o’clock, otherwise very fine

£2,000-2,500

543

Crete

George I, 50, 20 and 10 Lepta, all 1900A (KM. 3, 4.1, 5) [3]. 
Extremely fine or better, scarce £100-150

544

Cyprus

Hugh IV (1324-59), Gros, B in field (Malloy 69; cf. Sch. 
VI/4). Good very fine £90-120

545

Victoria, 9 Piastres, 1901 (Prid. 10; KM 6). A few light 
surface marks and scuffs, otherwise better than extremely 
fine £80-100

546

Provenance: ‘Patina’ Collection, Spink Auction 153, 11 July 2001, 
lot 1199 (part)

Unofficial INA retro series, Victoria, piédfort 36 Piastres, 
1901, in silver, crowned bust left, rev. crowned shield, edge
grained, 31.27g/12h (cf. Bruce XM 11). Practically as struck,
UNIQUE £120-150

547

Ecuador

Provenance: Acquired 1973-6, mostly from J. Lepcyzk.

Rogelio Alvarado, a merchant in Guayaquil, had a number of 
Ecuadorean and Chilean coins countermarked in the 1920s, 
allegedly for use in the island’s penal colony

Sucre, 1888; Half-Sucre, 1884; 2 Decimos, 1891; Decimo, 
1889, all with obvs. countermarked with script RA [Rogelio
Alvarado] for use on the Galápagos Islands (KM. p.265) [4].
Last good fine, others fair to fine, scarce £200-300

548

France

Third Republic, 2 Francs (6), all 1918; Francs (9), 1915, 
1917 (4), 1918 (3), 1919; 50 Centimes (36), all 1918 (KM. 
844.1, 845.1, 854) [51]. Brilliant mint state £60-80

549

Provenance: V.R. Ford Collection

DOMBES, Gaston d’Orléans, Denier Tournois, 1650 (KM. 
29); together with other base metal French coins, jetons etc 
(62), mostly pre-1800 [63]. First about very fine, others fair 
to fine, a varied and interesting lot £80-100

550

French West Africa

Provenance: H.D. Gibbs Collection, H.M.F. Schulman Auction 
(New York), 20-5 November 1964 (lot 1458), bt J.F. Schimmel 
November 1997

Franceville, Savorgnan de Brazza, 10 Units [50 Francs], 5 
Units [25 Francs] and 1 Unit [5 Francs], all 1883, the 
denomination on one side overstamped F (cf. Gad.-Elie 1.1,
1.2, 1.3; cf. KM Tn 6-8) [3]. All pierced, otherwise fine for 
these issues, rare £80-100

551

Provenance: First three and eighth bt Coin Galleries 1971; fourth, 
sixth and seventh bt P. Bosco 1996 [previously ex J.W. Garrett]; fifth
H.D. Gibbs Collection, H.M.F. Schulman Auction (New York), 20-5
November 1964 (lot 1457, part), bt J.F. Schimmel November 1997; 
last bt Format June 1984

Franceville, Savorgnan de Brazza, zinc 1.5 Francs, Franc, 
50, 20 and 10 Centimes, all stamped F [1883] (Gad.-Elie 2.1
-2.5; Zay p.249); zinc 1.5 and 1 Franc, 10 Centimes, all 
stamped FP [1888 revalidation] (Gad.-Elie 2.6, 2.9, 2.10; 
Zay pp.249-51); together with a circular zinc coin stamped 
F, 24mm (Gad.-Elie –; Zay –). [9]. Fourth very fine, others 
generally fair to fine £50-100
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Germany

HESSE-DARMSTADT, Ludwig III, 2 Marks, 1876H (KM. 
355). A few surface marks, particularly on the obverse, 
otherwise extremely fine or better, extremely rare 

£1,500-2,000

553

NUREMBERG, Imperial City, Klippe Ducat, 1700 CGL, 
3.48g/12h (KM. 258; F 1886). Good extremely fine 

£250-300

554

PRUSSIA, William I, 10 Marks, 1875A (KM. 504; F 3822). 
About very fine £70-90

555

WEIMAR REPUBLIC, 3 Marks, 1931A, von Stein (KM. 73). 
Good very fine £60-80

556

Greece

Otto, 5 Lepta, 1846 (Divo 22; KM. 24). Fine or better 
£80-100

557

Otto, 2 Lepta, 1847 (Divo 27; KM. 27). About fine, rare date
£80-100

558

Guatemala

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF66

Republic, Pattern gold 10 Quetzales, 1995, arms, rev. 
symbolic bird (Bruce XPn9). Matt proof, as struck, UNIQUE 

£1,500-2,000

559

Haiti

Republic, President Pétion, 25 Centimes, AN 14 [1817] (KM.
15.1). Good extremely fine, much as struck, scarce £40-60

560

Empire, Faustin, Pattern 10 Centimes, 1855, in copper, 
unsigned, bust right, rev. crowned arms and supporters, edge
plain, 10.09g/6h (KM. Pn69). Fingerprint in obverse field, 
otherwise about as struck with much original colour 

£80-100

561

Republic, Pattern Centime, 1889, in bronze, unsigned, palm
tree, cannon and flags, rev. value, edge plain, 5.01g/6h (KM.
Pn85). Better than extremely fine with some original colour 

£60-80

562

Republic, Proof 1,000, 200, 100, 50 and 25 Gourdes in 
gold, 25 Gourdes in silver, all 1967 (KM. 66, 67.1, 68-71; F
1-5) [6]. Gold brilliant but some red discolouration, 
particularly on the 25 Gourdes, last stained on obverse 

£4,000-4,500

563

Republic, Proof set, 1967, comprising 1,000, 200, 100, 50 
and 25 Gourdes in gold, 25, 10 and 5 Gourdes in silver (KM.
PS A1; F 1-5) [8]. Rim bruise on the 1,000 and 25 Gourdes,
otherwise brilliant and virtually as struck, rare; in black fitted
case of issue £4,500-5,000

564

Republic, Proof set, 1969, comprising 500, 250, 60, 40 and
20 Gourdes in gold (KM. PS 5; F 6-10) [5]. Brilliant and 
virtually as struck, red tone; no case £2,500-3,000

565

Honduras

Republic, Pattern 4 Pesos, 1862 T-A, in copper, unsigned, 
arms in Garter, rev. tree and value, edge plain, 14.62g/12h 
(KM. Pn3). Good very fine £120-150

566
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Hong Kong

Provenance: ‘Patina’ Collection, Spink Auction 153, 11 July 2001, 
lot 1244 (part)

Unofficial INA retro series, Victoria, Dollar, 1901, in 
aluminium, crowned bust left, rev. value within ornate 
border, edge plain, 5.26g/12h (Bruce X1d, this coin). 
Practically as struck, UNIQUE £120-150

567

Unofficial INA retro series, Edward VII, piédfort Dollar, 
1901, in silver, crowned bust right, rev. value within ornate
border, edge plain, 31.21g/6h (cf. Bruce X3). Practically as 
struck, UNIQUE £120-150

568

India

AWADH, Wajid Ali Shah, Ashrafi, AH 1265 [1849], Akhtar
Nagar, 10.71g/8h (KM. 378.3; F 1023). Very fine £180-220

569

SULTANS OF DELHI, Ghiyath-al-din Balban Shah, gold 
Tanka, AH 673 [1275], Hadrat Delhi, citing Caliph al-
Musta’sim, 10.82g/7h (Rajgor 942; F 423). Good fine 

£180-220

570

SULTANS OF DELHI, Ghiyath-al-din Balban Shah (1266
-87), gold Tanka, date off flan, Hadrat Delhi, citing Caliph 
al-Musta’sim, 10.97g/11h (Rajgor 942; F 423). About very 
fine £200-250

571

SULTANS OF DELHI, Ala-al-din Mohammed, gold Tanka, 
AH 702 [1303], Hadrat Delhi, 10.99g/3h (Rajgor 999; F 
428). Good fine £180-220

572

SULTANS OF DELHI, Mohammed III bin Tughlaq, Dinar, 
AH 726 [1326], Hadrat Delhi, 12.80g/11h (Rajgor 1206; F 
452). Nearly very fine £250-300

573

SULTANS OF DELHI, Mohammed III bin Tughlaq, Dinar, 
AH 727 [1327], Hadrat Delhi, 12.73g/2h (Rajgor 1211; F 
453). Good fine £200-250

574

SULTANS OF DELHI, temp. Mohammed III bin Tughlaq 
(1325-51), gold Tanka, no mint or date, 10.99g/9h (F 457). 
Good fine £180-220

575

SULTANS OF DELHI, temp. Mohammed III bin Tughlaq 
(1325-51), gold Tanka, no mint or date, 10.92g/12h (F 457). 
Good fine £180-220

576

MALWA, Nasir Shah Khalji, square gold Tanka, AH 913 
[1507], 11.08g/3h (F 647). About very fine £200-250

577

MUGHAL EMPIRE, Jalal al-din Akbar, Mohur, AH 984 
[1565], Ahmadabad, 10.83g/10h (F 720a). Nearly very fine 

£200-250

578

MUGHAL EMPIRE, Mohammed Shah (1719-48), Mohur, AH
114[–], Shahjahanabad, 10.82g/3h (F 832). Good fine 

£180-220

579
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William IV, restrike Two Mohurs, 1835, RS incuse on 
truncation, edge grained (Prid. 1; KM. 452.1; F 1592). 
Removed from a mount and has been gilt, otherwise very 
fine or better, rare £900-1,200

580

Victoria, 5 Rupees, 1870, Calcutta (Prid. 36; KM. 476; F 
767). Some minor surface and edge marks, otherwise nearly
very fine £200-250

581

Italy

Victor Emanuel III, 100 Lire, 1923R (KM. 65; F 30). Some 
minor surface marks and scuffs to the matt finish, otherwise
about as struck, very rare £1,500-2,000

582

Jamaica

100 struck

Elizabeth II, Proof 500 Dollars, 1994, Royal Visit (KM. 162;
F 24a). Obverse lightly tarnished, otherwise brilliant, rare 

£800-900

583

Japan

Tempo, Koban [1837-58], 11.22g/12h (J & V B107; KM. 
C22b; F 15). Very fine or better £500-700

584

Manen, Koban [1860-7], 3.29g/12h (J & V B109; KM. C22d;
F 17). About very fine £250-350

585

Manen, Koban [1860-7], 3.32g/12h (J & V B109; KM. C22d;
F 17). Slightly buckled, otherwise about very fine £200-300

586

Mutsuhito, 10 Yen, Meiji 33 [1900] (J & V M8; KM. Y33; F 
51). Extremely fine or better with proof-like surfaces 

£700-800

587

Mutsuhito, 5 Yen, Meiji 30 [1897] (J & V N29; KM. Y32; F 
52). Better than extremely fine £500-600

588
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Mutsuhito, Yen, Meiji 13 [1880] (J & V Q9; KM. YA25.2). 
Trifling surface marks in reverse field, otherwise extremely 
fine and attractively toned £150-200

589

Mutsuhito, Yen, Meiji 35 [1902] (J & V Q28; KM. YA25.3). 
A few surface marks, about extremely fine £60-80

590

Liechtenstein

Johann II, 5 Kronen, 1915 (KM. Y4; Dav. 216). Good 
extremely fine with proof-like fields £120-150

591

Madagascar

Ranavalona III, Pattern 10 Centimes, 1883, in bronze, 
unsigned, crown within floral wreath, rev. value, 9.83g/6h 
(VG 4; Bruce X1). About as struck with much original colour,
rare £150-200

592

Malta

Believed to have been struck during the French occupation of the 
island

Ferdinand von Hompesch, 15 Tari, 1798 (RS 13; KM. 344). 
Perhaps cleaned at some time, otherwise about very fine 

£90-120

593

Mauritius

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1897 (KM. 9); George V, 2 Cents 1911, 
Cent 1912 (KM. 12, 13) [3]. About extremely fine or better 
with a little original colour £60-80

594

Mexico

The moneyer Pedro de Espina worked at the Mexico City mint from
1541-4, striking some of the first coins made in the New World

Carlos and Joanna, 4 Réales, P, Mexico City, 13.53g/12h 
(Cayón 3118). Slight double strike, otherwise very fine on a 
full round flan, very rare £400-600

595

Charles III, 8 Escudos, 1760MM, Mexico City (Cayón 
12736; KM. 153; F 25). Tiny edge flaw at 10 o’clock, 
otherwise about very fine, very rare £2,000-2,500

596

Ferdinand VII, 8 Réales (8), 1810HJ (2), 1814JJ, 1815JJ, 
1817JJ, 1818JJ, 1819JJ, 1820JJ, all Mexico City (Cayón 
15821, 15934, 15956, 15983, 16003, 16012, 16024; KM. 
110-11) [8]. The 1817 fine, others generally very fine or 
better with old dusty cabinet tone, an attractive group 

£200-300

597

Augustin I Iturbide, 8 Réales, 1822JM, continuous legend, 
long smooth truncation (KM. 308). Obverse a little smooth, 
otherwise good fine £90-120

598

Republic, 8 Réales, 1864PG, Alamos (KM. 377). Probably 
removed from a mount, otherwise good fine, extremely rare 

£400-600

599

Netherlands

Holland, Half-Daalder, 1589, 13.64g/1h (Del. 870); 
Zeeland, Half-Daalder, 1623, mm. tower, 13.22g/8h (Del. 
876) [2]. Good fine or better, both rare £120-150

600
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Netherlands Antilles

Juliana, Proof 200 Gulden (3), 1976 (2), 1977 (KM. 16, 18; F
1, 2) [3]. Brilliant £350-400

601

Juliana, Proof 100 Gulden, 1978, Proof 50 Gulden, 1979, 
300 Gulden, 1980, Abdication (KM. 21, 23, 29.1; F 3-5); 
Beatrix, Proof 50 Gulden, 1982Y, Proof 10 and 5 Gulden, 
both 1980 (KM. 26-7, 30; F 6, 7) [6]. The 1982Y 50 Gulden 
tarnished, others brilliant £350-400

602

Provenance: 1956, 1957, 1959 and 1960 sets bt Superior July 1992;
1948 set bt J. Elmen July 1991

Juliana, Proof Gulden, 1952 (KM. 2); Proof set, 1956, 
comprising Quarter- and Tenth-Guilders, 2.5 Cents (KM. PS
3); Proof set, 1957, comprising Quarter- and Tenth-Guilders,
5 Cents and Cent (KM. PS 4); Proof set, 1959, comprising 
Tenth-Guilder, 2.5 Cents and Cent (KM. PS 5); Proof set, 
1960, comprising Quarter- and Tenth-Guilders, Cent (KM. 
PS 6); CURAÇAO, Wilhelmina, Proof set, 1948, comprising
Tenth-Guilder, 5 and 2.5 Cents (KM. PS 3); SURINAM, 
Juliana, part Proof set, 1962, Guilder to Cent [no 10 Cents] 
(KM. PS 1); other issues of Netherlands Antilles, Curaçao and
Surinam (12, eight in silver, including Proofs) [36]. Generally
mint state; only the partial 1962 set with a case £150-200

603

Provenance: Bt Format July 1981.

These represent trials for a new bullion gold coinage, which in the 
event was not proceeded with. The accompanying ticket states that
only three such sets in gilt-bronze were struck

Beatrix, Pattern set, 1981Y, comprising 500, 250 and 125 
Gulden, in gilt-bronze, unsigned, bust of Queen of Saba 
right, rev. crowned arms, edges grained, 18.70g/12h, 
10.69g/12h, 4.20g/12h (KM. Pn 7, 9, 11) [3]. First two 
somewhat spotted and last tarnished, otherwise virtually as 
struck, extremely rare £300-400

604

Provenance: Bt Format 1982.

First two only illustrated. Only one other set of these uniface trials 
exists

Beatrix, uniface Trial Pattern set, 1981Y, comprising 500 
Gulden (2), both in gilt-bronze, 250 and 125 Gulden (2 of 
each), in nickel-bronze, unsigned, bust of Queen of Saba 
right, and crowned arms, all edges grained, 18.74g, 18.82g,
8.61g, 8.64g, 4.15g, 4.15g (cf. KM. Pn 7, 9, 11) [6]. Some 
tarnishing, otherwise brilliant and virtually as struck, of the 
highest rarity £400-500

605

Provenance: Bt Format 1984

Beatrix, Trial 50 Gulden, 1982Y, for the bicentenary of 
Dutch-American Friendship, in bronze vermilion, unsigned,
bust left, rev. half-length figure of John Adams, scrolls in 
front, edge SEA KU NOS DIOS, 22.18g/6h (cf. KM. 30). Light
tarnishing on bust, otherwise brilliant and virtually as struck,
UNIQUE £200-250

606

Provenance: Bt Format 1982.

The accompanying ticket states that only two such uniface pairs 
were struck

Beatrix, uniface Trial 50 Gulden (2), both 1982Y, for the 
bicentenary of Dutch-American Friendship, in bronze 
vermilion, unsigned, bust left, edge plain, 24.83g; and half-
length figure of John Adams, scrolls in front, edge plain, 
25.00g (cf. KM. 30) [2]. First with traces of handling on 
back, otherwise a brilliant pair, of the highest rarity 

£200-250

607

Netherlands East Indies

JAVA, 2 Stuivers, 1810, 12.79g (KM. 224.1). Very fine or 
better for issue £30-50

608

New Zealand

Auckland, Licensed Victuallers Association, Penny, 1871 
(KM. Tn6), S. Hague Smith, Penny (KM. Tn63); Christchurch,
H.J. Hall, Penny (KM. Tn28a), Hobday & Jobberns, Penny 
(KM. Tn31); Dunedin, Jones & Williamson, Penny, 1858 
(KM. Tn35) [5]. Varied state £70-90

609

Christchurch, Milner & Thompson, Penny (KM. Tn49). Tiny
obverse rim nick, otherwise extremely fine with a hint of 
original colour £80-100

610
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Norway

Oscar II, Krone 1889 (KM. 356). Good extremely fine, 
scarce £200-250

611

Palestine

British Mandate, 50 Mils, 1935; 1 Mil (6), 1927, 1940, 
1941, 1942 (3) (KM. 1, 6) [7]. Mostly extremely fine or 
better, third scarce £70-90

612

Peru

Ferdinand VII, 8 Escudos, 1817JP, Lima (Cayón 16466; KM.
129.1; F 54). Very fine £900-1,200

613

Rhodes

Robert de Juilly (1374-76), Gigliato (Schl. X, 8). Of bright 
appearance, nearly very fine, scarce £90-120

614

Jean Ferdinand de Hérédia (1376-96), Gigliato, P below 
cross, 3.90g/7h (Schl. X, 9). Small striking split, good fine 

£70-90

615

Russia

Catherine the Great, Novodel 4 Kopecks, 1796 (KM. N273). 
About extremely fine £300-350

616

St Thomas & Prince Islands

The first coins for the Democratic Republic were not issued until 
1977

Democratic Republic, Pattern 250 Dobras, 1976, by M. 
Norte, in silver, eagle, rev. woman surveying landscape, 
edge grained, 16.59g/6h (KM. –). Brilliant and toned, 
extremely rare £120-150

617

Spain

Ferdinand and Isabella (1469-1504), Excelente, Seville, 
pellet between busts, rev. two six-pointed stars below S, 
3.47g/1h (Cayón 2875; F 136). Nearly extremely fine, a 
scarce variety £1,200-1,500

618

Charles III, 4 Escudos, 1786DV, Madrid (Cayón 12707; KM.
418.1a; F 284). Very fine or better £250-300

619

Charles III, 4 Escudos, 1787CM/F, Seville (Cayón 12721; 
KM. 418.2a; F 285). Nearly very fine  £250-300

620

Charles IV, 4 Escudos, 1795MF, Madrid (Cayón 14355; KM.
436.1; F 294). Scratched in front of face, otherwise very fine
or better £250-300

621
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Straits Settlements

Victoria, 50 Cents, 1890H (Prid. 17; KM. 13). A couple of 
small digs on reverse, otherwise good fine, rare £180-220

622

Victoria, 50 Cents, 1897 (Prid. 23; KM. 13). Fine, scarce 
£70-90

623

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1880H (Prid. 129; KM. 10). Fair to fine, 
rare £40-60

624

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1883 (Prid. 132; KM. 10). Nearly very 
fine, rare £150-200

625

Victoria, Quarter-Cent, 1862 (Prid. 3; KM.4). About very 
fine, scarce £80-100

626

Edward VII, 50 Cents, 1903 (Prid. 31(b); KM. 23). A couple
of light scratches and edge nicks, otherwise very fine or 
better, scarce £120-150

627

Sweden

Carl XII, Plate Money, 2 Daler, 1714 SM, Stockholm (KM. 
PM A48). A little surface corrosion, fine or better, a one-year
type £300-400

628

Switzerland

Glarus, 15 Schilling, 1807B (D-T 95b; KM. 12). Nearly fine,
rare £90-120

629

Graubünden, 4 Francs, 1842 (KM. 17; Dav. 372). Good 
extremely fine £400-600

630

Zurich, 5 Francs, 1859 (KM S5; Dav. 379). A few tiny 
surface marks, otherwise virtually as struck £180-220

631

Republic, 5 Francs (39), 1936B (13), 1939 (4), 1941B (2), 
1944B (3), 1948B (17) (KM. 41, 42, 44, 45, 48) [39]. Very 
fine to extremely fine £150-200

632

Thailand

Provenance: L.A. Shaw Collection

Ayudhyan dynasty (1650-1750), Baht and Quarter-Baht; 
Taksin (1767-82), Quarter-Baht; Rama II (1809-24), Baht 
(KM. C20); Rama III (1824-51), Quarter-Baht (KM. C54); 
Rama IV (1851-68), Baht and Eighth-Baht (KM. C125, 
C137.1); unattributed Quarter- and Eighth-Baht; modern type
coins, 1957-74 (10) [19]. Early pieces very fine, modern 
coins mint state £20-30

633

Tonga

Salote Tupou III, Koula, 1962, in gold (KM. 3; F 1). 
Extremely fine £500-600

634

Taufa’ahau Tupou IV, Hau, Half-Hau and Quarter-Hau, all 
1967, in palladium (KM. 21, 23, 25; F 7-9) [3]. Mint state 

£600-700

635

Taufa’ahau Tupou IV, Hau, Half-Hau and Quarter-Hau, all 
1967, in palladium, with King’s 50th birthday countermark 
in obv. field (KM. 22, 24, 26; F 10-12) [3]. Mint state, rare 

£650-700

636
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United States of America

Assay Office, Augustus Humbert, octagonal Fifty Dollars, 
1851, 880 THOUS, ‘target’ rev., edge grained, 85.17g. Some
surface and edge marks and knocks, tooled in centre of 
reverse, otherwise about very fine, very rare £6,000-8,000

637

Twenty Dollars (2), 1873S, closed 3, 1876 [2]. Very fine, but
the second scratched on the face and with edge nicks 

£1,000-1,200

638

Twenty Dollars (2), 1880S, 1887S [2]. Very fine or better, 
but first with rim knock £1,000-1,200

639

Twenty Dollars (2), 1897S, 1902S [2]. First about very fine, 
second extremely fine £1,000-1,200

640

Twenty Dollars, 1923. A few minor surface marks, otherwise
practically mint state £600-650

641

Twenty Dollars, 1923. A few minor surface marks, otherwise
practically mint state £600-650

642

Twenty Dollars, 1923. Better than extremely fine £550-600643

Twenty Dollars, 1923. About extremely fine £550-600644

Twenty Dollars, 1928. A few minor surface marks, otherwise
practically mint state £600-650

645

Twenty Dollars, 1928. A few minor surface marks, otherwise
practically mint state £600-650

646

Twenty Dollars, 1928. A few minor surface marks, otherwise
practically mint state £600-650

647

Ten Dollars, 1899. Scratched in fields, otherwise good very 
fine £280-320

648

Gold Dollar, 1857. Reverse scratched, otherwise very fine or
better £80-100

649

Half-Cents (2), 1832, 1853 [2]. First good fine, second about
very fine £40-60

650

Coin Postcards

Provenance: R. Harrod Collection.

One only illustrated, reduced. This group, believed to be the largest
of its kind ever offered at auction, was formed over 25 years from a 
variety of sources and dwarfs that put together by Larry Stack and 
auctioned last year (Stack’s, 3 September 2008). Many were 
produced in Germany by Hugo Semmler of Magdeburg, Max 
Heimbrecht of Berlin and Walter Erhard of Waiblingen, and in 
Austria by Alfred Blumer of Vienna, though others in this collection
were produced in India and elsewhere. Most of the postcards are of
uniform size (9.3 x 5.2 cm). Viewing is strongly advised

An extensive collection of coloured embossed coin 
postcards (793), mostly printed in Germany c. 1900-10 but 
some from other countries, depicting a wide range of then 
current coins, including issues of Great Britain, France, 
Germany, Italy, Turkey, USA, South Africa, Venezuela, 
Cambodia, China, Japan, etc [793]. Generally very fine, 
some used as postcards, an exceptional group; contained in
14 albums £2,000-3,000

651
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All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to
return

AUSTRIA, Franz Joseph, restrike Ducat, 1915 (KM. 2267); 
ISRAEL, Proof 5 New Sheqalim, 1996 (KM. 293), gold State
Medals (2), both 14ct, total wt. 14g; together with other 
British and World coins in silver (9), base metal (32), 
banknotes (7) [52]. First four about as struck, others in varied
state £300-350

652

Provenance: J. Ryton Andrews Collection

BARBADOS, Penny, 1788; GERMANY, Frankfurt, City 
Thaler, 1863; ITALY, Venice, Tallero, 1792; MALTA, 
Emmanuel de Rohan, 30 Tari, 1790, with eagle below bust; 
together with other 18th and 19th century World coins in 
silver (12) [16]. Fine to very fine, some better £200-300

653

BOLIVIA, Republic, 8 Réales, 1831 JL; COSTA RICA, 
Central American Republic, 8 Réales, 1825; MEXICO, 
Republic, 8 Réales, 1831G, MJ; PERU, Republic, 8 Réales, 
1831 MM [4]. Fine to very fine £150-200

654

CANADA, Elizabeth II, Tenth-Maples, 1997 (2); together 
with a quantity of modern coins, including USA Kennedy 
Half-Dollars (55), various stamps, postcards etc [Lot]. Varied
state £90-120

655

Provenance: J. Ryton Andrews Collection

CEYLON, George III, 48th-Rix Dollar, 1802, Two Stivers, 
1815; GIBRALTAR, Robert Keeling, 2 Quarts, 1810; other 
world coins, mostly modern base metal (68), banknotes (13)
[84]. Varied state £80-100

656

CHINA, an imitation sword fashioned out of Chinese Cash, 
560mm in length; THAILAND, silver Shell Money (Ngön 
Hôi) (2), 19th century, cast silver rounds, the upper side 
convex, the underside with rough surface and oval 
indentation, 40mm, 65.5g and 38mm, 65.6g (Quiggin p.218)
[3]. Much as made, the string binding the sword together 
perished towards the point, some coins loose; the shell 
money pierced £40-60

657

ENGLAND, Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1953, Halfcrown to 
Farthing; BELIZE, silver Proof set, 1978; FRANCE, Proof set,
1977; ICELAND, silver Proof two-coin set, 1974; NEW 
ZEALAND, Elizabeth II, Proof Dollar, 1974 [Lot]. As struck;
in cases of issue [1953 damp-stained] £100-150

658

FINLAND, Republic, 500 Markkaa, 1952, Helsinki Olympics
(KM. 35); together with other World coins in silver (136), 
base metal (382) [519]. First good extremely fine, others in 
varied state, a few damaged or mounted £250-300

659

FRANCE, Louis XV, Demi-Écu au Bandeau, 1748W (Dup. 
1681; KM. 516.21); together with other coins and jetons in 
silver (6), base metal (3) [10]. First fine, others in varied state

£50-70

660

Struck at the Royal Mint, London

FRENCH WEST AFRICA, 50 Centimes (20), all 1944 (KM. 1)
[20]. Some with spots of verdigris, otherwise mostly better 
than extremely fine, a few with traces of original colour 

£90-120

661

GERMANY, Bremen, City, Vereinsthaler, 1865B (KM. 248); 
Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm IV, 2 Thalers, 1841A (KM. 440.1);
together with other World coins in silver (10), base metal 
(35) [47]. First two good fine, others in varied state £60-80

662

GERMANY, minor coins, mostly 17th to 19th century, in 
silver (31), base metal (171) [202]. Mostly fair to fine, a few
better, some pierced £100-200

663

GIBRALTAR, Elizabeth II, Five Pounds (22, three in first day
covers); other modern Crown-sized from Falkland Is, S. 
Georgia, etc (3) [25]. Brilliant; mostly in holders £60-80

664

INDIA, Hyderabad, Ashrafi (F 1165); together with a 
mounted gold 5 Francs of France, 1859, and other base 
metal modern coins (15) [17]. Varied state, first mounted as
pin brooch £120-150

665

INDIA, Mughal Empire, Mohurs (3), all later copies, 
probably 19th century, total wt. 32.1g [3]. Varied state 

£500-550

666

ITALY, Milan, Galeazzo Maria Sforza (1468-76), Grosso da
5 Soldi, 2.43g/8h (Biaggi 1551); together with other British 
and World coins in silver (10), base metal (19, one false) 
[30]. First with edge damage, good fine and very rare, others
in varied state £150-200

667

ITALY, Pesaro, Giovanni Sforza (1480-1500), Grosso, 
1.70g/1h (Biaggi 1904); together with other silver and base
metal coins (88), mostly German and Italian, 16th and 17th 
century [89]. First about fine, others in varied state 

£200-300

668

ITALY, Papal States, Pius IX, 20 Lire, 1866R, yr. XXI (KM. 
1382.2; F 280); NETHERLANDS, Utrecht, 2 Ducats, 1784 
(KM. 42; F 283); SOUTH AFRICA, Paul Kruger, Pond, 1896 
(KM. 10.2; F 2) [3]. Second about very fine but pierced, 
others fine with mounts removed £320-350

669

ITALY, Papal States, Sede Vacante, 500 Lire (4), all 1978 
(KM. 140-1); together with other World coins, sets etc. in 
silver (32), base metal (66) [102]. Varied state £70-90

670

JAPAN, Mutsuhito, 50 Sen, Meiji 4 [1871], 20 Sen, Meiji 42
[1909], 5 Sen, Meiji 4 [1871], 79 beads (J & V S3a, T27, V3;
KM. Y4, 6.1, 30) [3]. Second good extremely fine, others 
about very fine or better, third scarce £90-120

671

MEXICO, Philip V, 8 Réales, 1740MF (KM. 103); together 
with other British and world coins and medals in silver (80),
base metal (40), banknotes etc (4) [124]. First good fine, 
others in varied state, a worthwhile lot  £400-500

672

PALESTINE, British Mandate, 100 Mils, 1931 (Prid. 2; KM. 
7); together with other World coins in silver (6), base metal 
(3) [10]. First with some surface and edge marks, fine or 
better, scarce, others in varied state £40-50

673

Provenance: V.R. Ford Collection

SERBIA, Peter I, 2 Dinara, 1915 (KM. 26.3); together with 
other World coins in silver (27), base metal (345), ancient 
coins (14), banknotes (42) [429]. First about extremely fine, 
others in varied state, some damaged, a few imitations 

£80-100

674

Provenance: R. Harrod Collection

SOUTH AFRICA, Paul Kruger, Pond, 1896 (KM. 10.2); 
CZECHOSLOVAKIA, Trade Ducat, 1927 (KM. 8); together 
with coins of the World, in silver (37), base metal (39) [78]. 
Varied state £250-300

675

USA, nickel 5 Cents, 1868; together with other World coins 
in silver (34), base metal (120), medallions, badges etc (18),
mostly different [173]. First about very fine, others in varied 
state, a few damaged £100-150

676

USA, Cent, 1840, large date; together with other World 
coins in silver (6), base metal (12) [19]. First about very fine,
others in varied state £40-50

677
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USA, transportation tokens (76), casino tokens (51, all 
Dollar-sized); together with other casino tokens (50), from 
Szczecin, Estoril, Monte Carlo, Deauville, Niagara, Tenerife,
Seoul, Madeira, Avramides, etc [177]. Many very fine 

£80-100

678

Coins of the World, 18th to 20th century issues, Crown-size 
(6), smaller silver (60, including two ancients), base metal (1)
[66]. Varied state £150-200

679

Crown-sized coins of the World (266), including some silver
and Proofs [266]. Brilliant; all in holders £150-200

680

Coins of the World, 18th to 20th century issues, in silver (33,
including Australia, Florin 1910), base metal (17) [50]. Fine 
to very fine, many better £120-150

681

Coins of the World, sets, etc, in silver (58, mostly Crown-
sized), base metal (139), the majority from the Caribbean 
[197]. Generally very fine or better £200-250

682

Mis-struck coins (38), UK and World, mostly base metal; 
together with other World coins, forgeries etc (17) [55]. 
Many of the recent coins about as struck, others in varied 
state; housed in a small album £200-250

683

The Queen Mother’s 80th Birthday Collection, 1980, set of 
silver and gold proof Crown-size coins [17]. As struck; in 
wooden case of issue £150-200

684

Seventieth Birthday of the Queen, 1996, silver Proof Crown-
size coins [12]. As struck; in case of issue £90-120

685

Golden Wedding Anniversary set, 1997, silver Proof coins,
mostly Crown-size [24]. As struck; in case of issue 

£200-300

686

The Millennium Masterpiece Collection, 2000, a set of silver
Proof coins [24]. As struck; in case of issue £200-250

687

The Allied Forces Gold and silver Proof sets, 2005, gold, 
comprising FRANCE, 10 Euro; RUSSIA, gold medal; UNITED
KINGDOM, Two-Pounds; USA, 10 Dollars, silver Crown-
size (6) [10]. As struck; in cases of issue £700-800

688

Diamond Wedding Anniversary set, 2007, silver Proof coins,
mostly Crown-size [18]. As struck; in case of issue 

£150-200

689

The Precious Fine Gold collection, miniature gold coins 
[24]. As struck; in wooden case of issue £400-500

690

The Royal Heritage collection, silver Proof Crown-size coins
[12]. As struck; in case of issue £90-120

691

The Queen and Queen Mother part set (21 of 24), mostly 
Crown-size Proof silver coins, various countries [21]. As 
struck; in fitted case £150-200

692

Coin First Day Covers, etc (29), various countries [29]. Mint,
as issued; mostly in two albums £30-50

693

JACOBITE AND RELATED MEDALS

PLEASE NOTE: The illustrations in this section are meant as a
guide to the overall appearance of each item depicted. Most
pieces are NOT shown at actual size and many have been 
considerably reduced; reference to catalogue descriptions 

will give exact dimensions of all items.

James II, Coronation, 1685, a silver medal by J. Roettier, 
laureate bust right, rev. hand from heaven about to place a 
crown on a cushion bearing a laurel, 34mm (MI I, 605/5; E 
273). A couple of light scratches in obverse field, otherwise 
good extremely fine, attractively toned £300-400

694

Queen Mary, Coronation, 1685, a silver medal by J. 
Roettier, laureate bust right, rev. Queen seated right on a 
mound, 34mm (MI I, 606/7; E 274). Better than extremely 
fine, toned £300-400

695

Spanish Wreck Recovered, 1687, a silver medal by G. 
Bower, conjoined busts of James II and Mary to right, he 
laureate, rev. the salvage operation, a small row-boat to the 
fore with Sir William Phipps’s ship, the Algier Rose, beyond,
55mm (MI I, 619/33; E 285; Betts 67). A few light marks and
scratches in the fields, otherwise extremely fine or better, 
attractively toned £900-1,200

696

Prince James and the Legitimacy of Succession, 1699, a 
silver medal by N. Roettier, bust left, rev. rising sun 
dispersing clouds and demons over a calm sea, 27mm 
(Woolf 15:1; MI II, 204/519; E 381). Extremely fine or better,
toned £200-250

697
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Death of Princess Louisa, 1712, a cast gilt-bronze medal by 
J. O’Brisset after N. Roettier, bust of James III left, rev. bust of
Louisa left, 49mm (Woolf 28:2; MI II, 388/241; E 454b). 
Spot of gilding missing from James’s cheek, otherwise about
extremely fine, very rare £500-600

698

This is in effect an anti-Jacobite medal showing Anne in majesty and
enquiring about James “Whose image is this?”

The Legitimacy of Succession, c. 1712, a cast gilt-bronze 
medal by J. O’Brisset after N. Roettier, bust of Queen Anne 
left, rev. bust of James III left, 47mm (Woolf 28:3; MI II, 
382/232; E 457). Scratch behind Queen’s head, otherwise 
about extremely fine, very rare £400-500

699

Escape of Princess Clementina Sobieski from Innsbrück, 
1719, a bronze medal by O. Hamerani, bust left, rev. 
Princess riding towards Rome in a biga, 48mm (Woolf 36:1;
MI II, 444/49; E 484). Extremely fine or better £300-400

700

Birth of Prince Charles, 1720, a silver medal by E. 
Hamerani, conjoined busts of James III and Clementina right, 
rev. Providence holding a child in her arms, pointing at 
globe, 41mm (Woolf 38:1; MI II, 452/60; E 488). Small edge
bruise at 11 o’clock, otherwise nearly extremely fine, dark-
toned, very rare £500-600

701

Appeal Against the House of Hanover, 1721, a silver medal
by E Hamerani, bust of James III right, rev. Hanoverian horse
trampling lion and unicorn, view of London behind, 49mm 
(Woolf 40:1; MI II, 454/63; E 493). A few light hairlines, 
otherwise extremely fine or better; in fitted shagreen case 

£800-1,000

702

The Jacobite Princes, 1731, a bronze medal by O. 
Hamerani, bust of Prince Charles right, star in field, rev. bust
of Prince Henry left, edge lettered, 41mm (Woolf 43.1; MI II,
492/32; E 521). About extremely fine £250-300

703

Treaty of Aix-La-Chapelle, 1748, a bronze medal, unsigned 
(by C.N. or J.C. Roettier), bust of Prince Charles right, rev. 
Britannia standing at the shore regarding the approaching 
fleet, 41mm (Woolf 59.2; MI II, 600/251; E 595a). Nearly 
extremely fine £200-250

704

Death of Prince Charles, 1788, a bronze medal by G. 
Hamerani, bust of Cardinal York right, rev. figure of Religion
with bible and cross, St Peter’s in the background, 53mm 
(Woolf 73:1a; BHM 282). Extremely fine £250-350

705
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PLEASE NOTE: The illustrations in this section are meant as a
guide to the overall appearance of each item depicted. Most
pieces are NOT shown at actual size and many have been 
considerably reduced; reference to catalogue descriptions 

will give exact dimensions of all items.

John Walter Gregory (1864-1932), from Bow, London, educated at 
Stepney; on the staff of the Natural History Museum, London, 1887
-99; professor of geology and mineralogy at the University of 
Melbourne, 1900-4; chair of geology at Glasgow University, 1904
-29; president of the Geological Society of London, 1928-30; 
drowned in a boating accident in Peru, 2 June 1932. Sold with 
further biographical detail, including a copy image of the recipient

Geological Society of London, Bigsby Medal, 1876, a gold 
award by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, bust of John Bigsby left, rev. 
starfish superimposed on rocks, edge named (John Walter 
Gregory, FRS, 1905), 45mm, 65.79g (BHM 3033; E 1653). 
Minor surface marks, otherwise brilliant, very rare 

£1,000-1,200

706

FRANCE, Exposition Universelle, Paris, 1867, a gold Jury 
award medal by H. Ponscarme, bust of Napoleon III left, rev.
legend, 51mm, 72.79g (BDM IV, 656). Extremely fine 

£1,200-1,500

707

Peter Heinrich Tesdorpf (1648-1723), from an important Hanseatic 
family, wine importer, burgermeister of Lübeck 1715-22, friend of 
the baroque composer Dietrich Büxtehude and a regular attender at
the Marienkirche

GERMANY, Peter Tesdorpf Appointed Burgermeister of 
Lübeck, 1715, a gold medal signed I.H.F. [perhaps by J.F. 
Hilcken], bust right, rev. crowned arms, 39mm, 17.42g. 
Mount removed from reverse and flan somewhat crimped, 
otherwise very fine, rare £300-400

708

Illustration reduced.

In the early 19th century all Britain’s tea came from China, but 
following the revision of its charter in 1833 the EIC’s monopoly of 
the tea trade came to an end. Some years previously, stated by most
authorities to have been 1823, a Major Robert Bruce (†1824), a 
Scottish trader and explorer, had learnt of the existence of a 
beverage brewed from locally growing plants in Assam and visited 
Rangpur to obtain samples to send to the Company’s Botanic 
Gardens at Calcutta, who declined to confirm them as tea. Lt 
Andrew Charlton, on service with the Chai Assam Light Infantry, 
stationed in Sadiya and reporting to a Capt F. Jenkins, sent some 
similar plants to the Agricultural and Horticultural Society in 
Calcutta, noting that they tasted of Chinese tea when dried, but 
official recognition was once again denied. On 1 February 1834 
Lord Bentinck, the Governor-General, set up the Tea Committee and
once again Charlton collected indigenous plants and sent them to 
Calcutta. This time his samples were pronounced genuine and 
Charles Alexander Bruce (1793-1871), younger brother of Robert, 
was appointed superintendent of the government tea plantations. 
The first chests of Assamese tea were sent to London in 1838. For his
presumed contribution in the discovery of Assam tea plant Bruce 
was awarded the Society of Arts medal, presented through the 
Agricultural and Historical Society of Bengal, but Jenkins and 
Charlton strongly disputed this decision and both staked their claims
for the honour. Acrimonious correspondence followed but both of 
them eventually received a medal from the Society

INDIA, Agricultural & Horticultural Society, Calcutta, a 
gold award medal, unsigned, Hindu farmer ploughing field
with two bullocks, palm-tree and temples in background, 
rev. wreath, named (Presented to Captn. Charlton as the first
person to establish, to the Satisfaction of the Tea Committee
and its Secretary, that the Tea Tree was indigenous in Assam,
voted at a General meeting of the Society held Septr. 8th 
1841). 62mm, 73.45g (Pudd. 824.1.1). Minor rim nicks and 
surface marks, with small piercing for suspension, otherwise
good very fine and very rare £1,500-2,000
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All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to
return

Baldwin’s Auctions [London], Nos. 6, 7, 9, 12, 14, 15, 17, 
18, 26, 28, others (13, including FPLs); Spink Coin Auctions
[London], Nos. 1, 3, 4, 7-17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27-9, 32-4,
36, 38-40, 42, 43, 46-8, 52, 55, 60, others (6); other auction
catalogues (62), mostly London sales of the 1980s [Lot]. 
Many with PRLs £40-50

710

Provenance: Ex libris Ernest Danson, Derby

Ciani, L., Les Monnaies Royales Françaises de Hugues Capet
à Louis XVI, Paris, 1926, 502pp, engraved illustrations in 
text; Schembri, H.C., Coins and Medals of the Knights of 
Malta, London, 1966, xii + 262pp, 80 plates; Boudeau, E., 
Catalogue Général Illustré…de Monnaies Françaises 
(Provinciales), Maastricht, 1970, 313pp, engraved 
illustrations in text; Smith, R.B., The Anglo-Hanoverian 
Coinage, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 1970, 98pp including 11 
plates; Cresswell, O.D., Chinese Cash, London, 1971, 
engraved plates; Remick, J.H., and others, The Guidebook 
and Catalogue of British Commonwealth Coins 1649-1971, 
3rd edn, Winnipeg, 1971, 568pp, illustrations in text; 
Metcalf, D.M., Coinage in South-Eastern Europe 820-1396, 
London, 1979, xxii + 371pp, 8 plates, dj; together with other
references on World coins (22), by Valentine, Carson, 
Higgins, Harris, Grierson, Plant, etc [29]. Publishers’ 
bindings £80-100

711

Demole, E., Visite au Cabinet de Numismatique…sur 
l’Histoire de Genève, Geneva, 1914, 95pp, illustrations in 
text; Hofer, P.F., Die Münzprägungen der Helvetischen 
Republik, Bern, 1936, 20pp, 2 plates; Cahn, E.B., and others, 
Catalogues des Monnaies Suisses, vols. I-VIII inclusive, Bern,
1959-83, all with plates, the first two Johnson reprints; Divo,
J.-P., Die Taler der Schweiz, Zurich, 1966, 94pp, 36 plates, 
dj, 1966 valuation sheet tipped-in; Geiger, H-U., Der Beginn
der Gold- und Dickmünzenprägung in Bern, Bern, 1968, 
246pp including plates; Divo, J.-P., and Tobler, E, Die 
Münzen der Schweiz im 19. und 20. Jahrhundert, Zurich, 
1969, 214pp, illustrations in text, dj; Divo, J.-P., and Tobler,
E, Die Münzen der Schweiz im 18. Jahrhundert, Zurich, 
1974, 437pp, illustrations in text, dj; Tobler, E., 
Kreuzerprägungen in der Schweiz, Hilterfingen, 1976, 51pp,
illustrations in text; together with other references on Swiss 
coins (7), by Schwarz, Püntener, Cahn, etc [22]. Publishers’
bindings; all very fine copies, a useful lot £60-80

712

Eklund, O.P., Copper Coins of Austria-Hungary, np [Salina,
Kansas], 1962, 15pp, illustrations in text; [Anon], 
Oesterreichische Nationalbank 1816 1966, np, 1966, 49pp,
31 plates; Herinek, L., Österreichische Münzprägungen von
1740-1969, Vienna, 1970, 374pp, illustrations in text (2 
copies, one with dedicatory inscription by the author to Dr 
Roland Maly on first free endpaper and errata sheet tipped-
in); Jaeckel, P., Die Münzprägungen des Hauses Habsburg 
1780-1918 und der Republik Österreich seit 1918, Basel, 
1970, 189pp, illustrations in text, 1971 valuation 
supplement tipped-in; Divo, J.-P., Österreich Kaiser 
Ferdinand I 1835-1848, Bank Leu FPL June 1972, 13pp, 11 
plates; Herinek, L., Ergänzungen zu Österreichische 
Münzprägungen von 1740-1969, 27pp rectos, illustrations in
text; Trapp, H., Der Tiroler Taler, Innsbruck, 1972, 68pp, 42
plates, dj; Eypeltauer, T., Corpus Nummorum Regni Mariæ 
Theresiæ…1740-1780, Basel, 1973, 417pp, illustrations in 
text, dj; Probszt, G., Österreichische Münz- und 
Geldgeschichte von den Anfängen bis 1918, Graz, 1973, 
684pp, illustrations in text, dj; Gutkas, K., and others, Prinz 
Eugen und das Barocke Österreich, Vienna, 1986, xxxi + 
479pp, illustrations in text [11]. Publishers’ bindings £40-50

713

Provenance: von Schrotter ex libris J. Erkeling, October 1941, with 
his bookplate

Fliessbach, F., Münzsammlung…seit dem Westphälischen 
Frieden bis zum Jahre 1800, Leipzig, 1856, 101 embossed 
colour plates + accompanying text; Luschin von Ebengreuth,
A., Kleine Beiträge zur Österreichischen Münzkunde des 15
Jahrhunderts, np, nd [1891], pp.459-80, 1 engraved plate; 
Hazlitt, W.C., The Coinage of the European Continent, 
London, 1893, xviii + 554pp, illustrations in text; von 
Schrötter, F., Wörterbuch der Münzkunde, Berlin, 1930, xvi
+ 777pp, 28 plates; Nau, Elisabeth (ed), Neue Beiträge zur 
Süddeutschen Münz Geschichte, Stuttgart, 1953, 155pp, 14
plates; Sutherland, C.H.V., Gold, Its beauty, power and 
allure, London, 1960, 196pp, 69 plates; Grierson, P., and 
Blackburn, M.A.S., Medieval European Coinage…1, The 
Early Middle Ages, Cambridge, 1986, xx + 674pp 
incorporating 65 plates, dj [7]. First in later boards and some
plates cut, others in publishers’ bindings, all fine copies 

£60-80

714

Provenance: Ex libris Ray Harrod, Waterlooville

Folkes, M., English Coinage, Silver and Gold, London, nd 
[1762], 4pp, 67 engraved plates. Rebound in half-tan and 
blue boards, ribbed spine; internally very fine and fresh 

£80-100

715

Grimshaw, Margaret E., Silver Medals, Badges and Trophies
from Schools in the British Isles 1550-1850, Cambridge, nd 
[1981], 64pp, illustrations in text; Grimshaw, Margaret E., 
Pre-Victorian Silver School Medals awarded to Girls in Great
Britain, Cambridge, 1985, 42pp, illustrations in text; together
with other references (27), by Wollaston, Purvey, Jewitt, etc 
[29]. Publishers’ bindings £30-40

716

Habich, G., and others (eds), Mitteilungen der Bayerischen
Numismatischen Gesellschaft, vols. 38/39, 40, 42-6, 48-9, 
51-2, Munich, 1921-34, all with plates; Berliner 
Numismatische Zeitschrift, nos. 25-33 [1959-72], all with 
plates [20]. Publishers’ bindings; all very fine and clean 
copies £40-50

717

Provenance: Grueber ex libris London Numismatic Club, with their
bookplate

Hawkins, E., The Silver Coins of England, 3rd [Kenyon’s] 
edn, London, 1887, viii + 508pp, 54 engraved plates; 
Grueber, H.A., Handbook of the Coins of Great Britain and 
Ireland, London, 1899, lxxi + 272pp, 64 plates; Brooke, G.
C., English Coins, 3rd [Whitton’s] edn, London, 1950, xii + 
300pp, 72 plates; Dyer, G.P., The proposed coinage of King
Edward VIII, London, 1973, ix + 31pp, plates in text, 
photocopies of unsuccessful designs submitted by D. Gilbert,
Madge Kitchener, P. Metcalfe, R. Whistler, H. Stabler and E.
Dulac in June 1936 tipped-in; together with other references
(14), by Seaby, Linecar, Sutherland, etc [18]. Publishers’ 
bindings £50-70

718

Hoberman, G., The Art of Coins and their Photography, 
London, 1982, 397pp including fine colour plates, dj. 
Publishers’ buff cloth; new £30-40

719

www.dnw.co.ukThese lots are illustrated on our web site



NUMISMATIC BOOKS, ETC

Jaeger, K., Die neueren Münzprägungen der deutschen 
Staaten vor Einführung der Reichswährung, 1, Würrttemberg
und Hohenzollern…2, Anhalt [und] Baden…5, Köningreich
Bayern 1806-1871…6, Frankfurt, Hessen und Isenburg…7,
Herzogtum Nassau…Westfalen…Waldeck und Pyrmont…8,
Hannover und Braunschweig nach 1813…9, Königreich 
Preußen 1797-1873, Stuttgart/Basel, 1951-67, all with 
illustrations; Davenport, J.S., German Talers 1700-1800, 2nd
edn, London, 1965, 416pp, illustrations in text, 1965 
valuation sheet tipped-in; Kirchheimer, F., Erläuter Katalog 
der deutschen Flußgold-Gepräge, Freiburg im Breisgau, 
1972, 100pp, illustrations in text, 1972 valuation sheet 
tipped-in; Steguweit, W., Ansichten Thüringens vom 17. 
Jahrundert bis zur Gegenwart, Gotha, 1976, 47pp, 
illustrations in text; Divo, J-P., and Schramm, H-J., Die 
Deutschen Goldmünzen von 1800-1872, 170pp, illustrations
in text; together with other references on German coins (9), 
by Marco, Eklund, Thun, Schwalbach, etc [20]. Publishers’ 
bindings; several fine copies £40-50

720

Kricheldorf, H., Der Münzen- und Medaillensammler 
Berichte, vols I, II and III, nos. 1-90 complete, Freiburg im 
Breisgau, April 1961-December 1975, 680 + 2,328pp, 
extensively illustrated [3]. Publishers’ maroon cloth, nos. 61
-90 loose in binding; the first modern European coin and 
medal magazine of any significance, containing much useful
material £60-80

721

Provenance: Ex libris Denis R. Cooper, Ewell

La Baume, P., Keltische Münzen, Brunswick, 1960, 52pp 
including 20 plates, map, dj; Tingström, B., Swedish Coins 
1521-1968, Stockholm, 1969, 271pp including plates, dj, 
signed by the author; Leypold, F., Der Maria-Theresien Taler
1780, Vienna, 1976, 32pp, 8 plates, signed by the author 
and with typed letters from him and others inserted; Cunliffe,
B. (ed), Coinage and society in Britain and Gaul: some 
current problems, London, 1981, 94pp, illustrations in text; 
Price, M.J., and others (eds), A Survey of Numismatic 
Research 1978-1984, 3 vols, London, 1986, ix + 1,076pp, 
48pp index; together with other references, mostly on 
European coinages (54), several signed by their authors [61]. 
Publishers’ bindings; mostly numbered and with applied 
name sticker £40-60

722

Provenance: Ex libris Lewis Shaw

Lal Gupta, P. Punch-marked Coins in the Andhra Pradesh 
Government Museum, Hyderabad, 1961, viii + 135pp, 9 
plates; Lal Gupta, P., The Amaravati Hoard of Silver Punch-
Marked Coins, Hyderabad, 1963, 153pp + Catalogue, 31 
plates; Mitchiner, M., The Origins of Indian Coinage, 
Sanderstead, 1973, ii + 174pp, 9 plates; together with a 
1966 US red book [4]. Publishers’ bindings £15-25

723

Lapp, W.A., and Silberman, H.A. (eds), United States Large
Cents 1793-1857, An Anthology, Lawrence, MA, 1975, 
647pp, illustrations in text, dj; Bowers, Q.D., The History of
United States Coinage as illustrated by the Garrett Collection,
2nd printing, Los Angeles, 1980, xv + 572pp, illustrations in
text; American Numismatic Society, Annual Reports (10), 
1985-94 inclusive, some illustrations; together with other 
references on American numismatics (7) [19]. Publishers’ 
bindings £40-50

724

Provenance: Lindgren ex libris Graham Pollard, Cambridge, with his
label

Lindgren, T., Sveríges Mynt 1719-1776, Stockholm, 1953, xii
+ 158pp, 39 plates; Schulman, J., Handboek van de 
Nederlandse Munten van 1795-1961, 1st edn, Amsterdam, 
1962, 178pp, illustrations in text; Eklund, O.P., Copper 
Coins of Sweden, with Holmberg, Berta, Coinage of Swedish
Plate Money, Salina, Kansas, nd, 36pp, illustrations in text; 
Barzan, R., Prezzario Generale delle Monete…di Casa 
Savoia, Florence, 1970, 314pp; Grierson, P., Monnaies du 
Moyen Age, Fribourg, 1976, 319pp including plates, dj; 
together with other references (19), by de Mey, Vicente,
Guinovart, Raimrez, etc [24]. Publishers’ bindings; first 
uncut, Schulman and Grierson virtually as new, others 
working copies £50-70

725

Provenance: Ex libris Ernest Danson, Derby

Seaby, H.A., Catalogue of the Coins of Great Britain and 
Ireland, London, 1938, 99pp, engraved illustrations in text; 
Seaby, H.A., Notes on English Silver Coins 1066-1648, 
London, 1948, 87pp; Grinsell, L.V., A Brief Numismatic 
History of Bristol, Bristol, 1962, 28pp, 4 plates; Dowle, A., 
and Linecar, H.W.A., and Stone, A.G., English Proof and 
Pattern Crown-Size Pieces 1658-1960, London, 1968, 
116pp, illustrations in text, dj; Finn, P., The Guide Book to 
the Coinage of Ireland from 995 to the present day, London,
1969, 127pp, illustrations in text; Mossop, H.R., The Lincoln
Mint c.890-1279, Newcastle on Tyne, 1970, 32pp, 102 
plates and text, dj; Sutherland, C.H.V., English Coinage 600
-1900, London, 1982, 232pp, 108 plates, dj; Allen, M.R., 
The Durham Mint, London, 2003, x + 228pp, 12 plates, dj; 
together with other references on British coins (24), by 
Hawkins, Kenyon, Cooper, Joslin, Brooke, Cope and Rayner,
etc [32]. Publishers’ bindings; some very fine copies £70-90

726

Provenance: James Cunningham, 14th Earl of Glencairn (1749-91);
Alexander Wood, Saltcoats, October 1911; Norman G. Brodie, with
his bookplate tipped-in

Smellie, W., Account of the Institution and Progress of the 
Society of the Antiquaries of Scotland, Edinburgh, 1782, 
116pp, engraved title page. Contemporary decorated 
boards; binding considerably scuffed but internally fine and 
free from foxing, advertisement page inscribed ‘To the right 
hon.ble The Earl of Glencairn, by order of the Society of the
Antiquaries of Scotland, James Cummyng Secry’ £40-50

727

Thompson, J.D.A., Inventory of British Coin Hoards, A.D. 
600-1500, London, 1956, xlix + 165pp, 24 plates, dj; North,
J.J., English Hammered Coinage, vols. I and II, 1st edns, 
London, 1960-3, 198 + 183pp, 16 + 10 plates; O’Sullivan,
W., The Earliest Irish Coinage, Dublin, 1969, 47pp, 4 plates;
Brown, I.D., and Dolley, R.H.M., A Bibliography of Coin 
Hoards of Great Britain and Ireland 1500-1967, London, 
1971, 88pp, dj; North, J.J., and Preston-Morley, P.J., SCBI 
33: The John G. Brooker Collection [of] Coins of Charles I, 
London, 1984, lxix + 130 plates and text, dj, signed by the 
authors and John Brooker, amendment sheets tipped-in; 
together with other references (12), by Webb-Ware, Dolley,
Wren, Besly, etc [18]. Publishers’ bindings £60-80
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De Walden, Lord Howard, Some Feudal Lords and their 
Seals, London, 1904, xlvi + 190pp, illustrations in text, 
frontispiece. Original green cloth, gilt; cover rubbed but 
internally clean, scarce £40-60
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END OF SALE

A coin cabinet by St Leonards, 29 x 29 x 17.5cm, 
comprising 14 trays single-pierced to hold 491 coins of 
various sizes, double doors, lock and key. Very fine £60-80
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